



ANNUAL **REPORT** 2025-26

EICL Limited



Company Information

CIN : U26939KL1963PLC002039

Chairman

Mr. Karan Thapar

Directors

Mr. Firdose Vandrevala

Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada

Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (w.e.f. 5th November, 2025)

Dr. Venu Vasudevan (w.e.f. 5th November, 2025)

Executive Director

Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Company Secretary & G.M. (Corporate Legal)

Mrs. Shalini Chawla

Bankers

Axis Bank Limited

HDFC Bank Limited

The Federal Bank Limited

Auditors

S.N. Dhawan & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

Cost Auditors

A. R. Narayanan & Co.

Cost Accountants

Internal Auditors

TRC Corporate Consulting Pvt. Ltd.

Chartered Accountants

Secretarial Auditors

VKC & Associates

Company Secretaries

Registrar & Share Transfer Agent

RCMC Share Registry Pvt. Ltd.

B-25/1, Okhla Industrial Area,

Phase – II, New Delhi – 110 020

Registered Office

TC-79/4, Veli

Thiruvananthapuram – 695 021

Kerala

Corporate Office

8th Floor, Plaza Tower, DLF Phase-1

Gurugram - 122 002 (Haryana)

Works

Thiruvananthapuram (Kerala)

Head Office

204, 2nd Floor, Qutab Plaza,

DLF, Phase-I, Gurugram - 122 002(Haryana)

CONTENTS

Page No.

Corporate Information [01]

Board's Report [03]

Standalone Financial Statements

Auditors' Report [18]

Balance Sheet [24]

Profit & Loss Account [25]

Cash Flow Statement [26]

Notes to the Financial Statements [28]

Consolidated Financial Statements

Auditors' Report [64]

Consolidated Balance Sheet [70]

Consolidated Profit & Loss Account [71]

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement [72]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements [74]

Board's Report

To the Members,

The Board of Directors is pleased to present the 62nd Annual Report of the Company, together with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

The Company's financial performance for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026, is summarized as under: (₹ in lacs)

Particulars	Consolidated		Standalone	
	Year ended		Year ended	
	31.03.2026	31.03.2025	31.03.2026	31.03.2025
Total Revenue	19392	17096	18519	15887
Profit/(loss) before depreciation, interest and tax	2569	1992	2544	1817
Profit/(Loss) before tax and exceptional items	1338	770	1417	678
Gain/(Loss) on Exceptional items	237	(342)	(158)	(342)
Profit/(loss) before tax	1576	428	1259	336
Tax expenses/(income)				
- Current tax	28	-	-	-
- Deferred Tax	451	(111)	393	(124)
Profit/(Loss) after tax for the year	1097	539	866	460
Comprehensive Income (net of tax) for the year	(25)	10	(25)	10
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	1072	549	841	470
Surplus brought forward from the previous year	4815	5281	5120	5665
Balance available for appropriation	5660	4815	5734	5120
Surplus carried forward to next year's account	5660	4815	5734	5120

RESERVES

The Board of Directors has not proposed any transfer to the General Reserve out of the profits for the financial year under review.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has recommended a dividend of 75% for the financial year ending 31st March, 2026.

PUBLIC DEPOSITS

The Company has not accepted any public deposits during the year under review, as defined under Sections 73 and 76 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

As on 31st March, 2026, the Company has one subsidiary. The performance details of the said subsidiary are provided below:

Kaolin India Private Limited ("KIPL")

Kaolin India Private Limited ("KIPL"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, operates a manufacturing facility located in Bhuj, Gujarat, and is engaged in the production and sale of kaolin products. For the financial year 2025-26, KIPL reported net sales of ₹ 1909 lakhs, as compared to ₹ 2021 lakhs in the previous year. The Company recorded a net operating loss of ₹ 87 lakhs during the year under review as compared to operating profit of ₹ 93 lakhs in the preceding year. During the year the company was sold as going concern on a slump sale basis, effective March 31, 2026. Consequent to the slump sale, the net profit for the year stood at ₹ 309 lakhs.

A statement containing the salient features of the financial statements of the subsidiary, in the prescribed Form AOC-1, is annexed as *Annexure-C* and forms part of this Annual Report in accordance with Section 129(3) of the Companies Act, 2013. The audited financial statements of the subsidiary are available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company on all working days between 10:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon up to the date of the ensuing Annual General Meeting ("AGM").

Further, pursuant to the provisions of Section 136 of the Companies Act, 2013, the standalone and consolidated financial statements of the Company, along with relevant documents and the separate audited financial statements of the subsidiary, are also accessible on the Company's website at www.eicl.in/investors.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026 have been prepared in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as specified under Section 133 of the Act. The audited Consolidated Financial Statements, along with the Auditor's Report thereon, form part of this Annual Report. The Statutory Auditors have issued an unqualified opinion on the said financial statements.

With respect to the consolidated performance during the year under review, the Company reported total revenue of ₹ 19392 lakhs for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026, as compared to ₹ 17096 lakhs in the previous year. The net profit for the year stood at ₹ 1576 lakhs, against ₹ 428 lakhs recorded in the preceding financial year.

STATE OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS/CHANGES IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS, IF ANY**Operations and Manufacturing**

The Veli Unit, which had been suspended since August 2020 due to a critical shortage of raw materials, successfully resumed partial operations in September 2024. To facilitate this restart, the Company invested approximately ₹ 10 Crores toward the refurbishment of the building, plant, and machinery, as well as meeting incremental working capital requirements.

Meanwhile, the Thonnakkal Unit continues to operate at a partial scale. This limited utilization is a direct result of restricted raw material (clay matrix) supply from captive mines, a challenge that has persisted for over five years. Currently, extraction is confined to two small mining blocks at Thonnakkal that possess the necessary statutory clearances.

Mining Approvals and Supply Chain Challenges

Mining operations at the larger blocks in Veiloor and Mullassery remain pending as the Company awaits essential statutory approvals from the Government of Kerala. Management is maintaining consistent engagement with the relevant authorities to expedite these clearances. While the administrative processing of these applications is ongoing, the Company remains focused on securing these vital resources.

The current constraints in raw material supply have prevented the Company from reaching its installed capacity or achieving an optimal product mix. To sustain operations, the Company has been compelled to procure expensive raw materials from the open market, which has put downward pressure on profitability and market share.

Historically, EICL has been a premier manufacturer of value-added clay products for major industrial sectors, including Paint, Paper, Tyres, and Rubber, both domestically and internationally. However, raw material insecurity has hindered the Company's ability to meet its full growth potential. Consequently, some customers have had to adjust their product formulations or transition to costlier imported alternatives due to the Company's inability to supply the required volumes.

Future Outlook

Management anticipates that once the pending mining approvals are secured, the Company will return to full capacity utilization across both manufacturing units and explore further expansion. Securing these blocks will ensure a steady supply of raw materials, fostering commercial sustainability and long-term operational stability in Kerala.

SUBSIDIARY OPERATIONS: KAOLIN INDIA PRIVATE LTD. (KIPL)

The Company's wholly-owned subsidiary, Kaolin India Private Ltd. (KIPL), previously established a manufacturing facility in Bhuj, Gujarat, with an installed capacity of 40,000 MTPA for refined kaolin products. However, due to persistent raw material insecurity, rising input costs, and adverse weather conditions over the past few years, the Board made the strategic decision to dispose of the unit during the year under review.

ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Regarding assets held for sale, the Company successfully completed the divestment of a significant portion of its land in Shimoga, Karnataka, during the year. The sale of the remaining land parcels is expected to be finalized within the current financial year.

AUDITORS' OBSERVATIONS AND BOARD'S RESPONSE**Emphasis of Matter**

In response to the "Emphasis of Matter" highlighted by the Statutory Auditors, the Board confirms that a comprehensive and clearly defined strategy is in place to secure the necessary mining approvals, as outlined in the preceding operational sections of this report.

Statutory Audit Report

The Board further notes that the Statutory Auditors have not issued any qualifications, reservations, adverse remarks, or disclaimers in their Report. Consequently, no further explanations or comments from the Board of Directors are required at this time.

ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH, AND SAFETY

The Company's manufacturing facilities are governed by a comprehensive "Environment, Health and Safety Policy" and are certified under ISO 14001:2015 and ISO 45001:2018 Management System Standards. A robust set of safety guidelines is in place to identify and mitigate unsafe practices or hazardous conditions within the Company's premises. These protocols form the foundation of a safe and incident-free workplace.

The Company has undertaken the following key Environment, Health, and Safety (EHS) initiatives at its manufacturing units:

1. **Rainwater Harvesting:** Implementation of a rainwater harvesting project at the Kerala plant to support sustainable water management.
2. **Safety Training and Awareness Drives:** Regular safety campaigns and training programs are conducted to enhance employee awareness and promote adherence to workplace safety norms.
3. **Promotion of a Safety-Positive Culture:** Equal emphasis is placed on both procedural and behavioural aspects of safety to foster a culture aimed at achieving zero workplace accidents.
4. **Enhanced Monitoring and Audits:** Increased focus on safety-related training, observations, and periodic audits, including internal safety audits.
5. **Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment:** Continuous identification and assessment of safety hazards, near-miss incidents, and high-risk zones through dedicated safety management audits.
6. **Employee Engagement Initiatives:** Employees are encouraged to actively participate in safety week celebrations through creative activities such as poster-making, slogan writing, poetry, and essay competitions. Participation is preceded by a formal safety oath.
7. **Annual Health Check-ups:** Comprehensive annual medical examinations are conducted for all officers to ensure employee well-being.

All of the above EHS measures have been effectively implemented across the Company's operational units.

MATERIAL CHANGES AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The Company holds mining leases across land parcels in Thonnakkal, Veiloor, Mullassery, and other regions in Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, which were granted between 1994 and 2008. Although mining operations in the Veiloor region were previously suspended following a judgment by the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, the Company has since complied with all court directives. Consequently, the Company is in the final stages of the regulatory process to secure environmental clearances and mining approvals from the Government of Kerala for additional leased areas.

Currently, the Company is operating two smaller mining blocks in Thonnakkal that have obtained all necessary statutory approvals. However, due to the limited availability of raw materials, both the Thonnakkal and Veli units are operating at partial capacity.

The long-term viability and growth of the Company's manufacturing operations in Kerala are contingent upon the timely receipt of environmental and mining clearances for its larger leasehold areas. At this critical juncture, support from the Government of Kerala in facilitating these approvals is essential. Securing these clearances will enable the Company to increase capacity utilization across both production units, enhance operational efficiency, and strengthen overall financial performance.

The Company's overall financial position remains stable and satisfactory.

Regarding non-core land assets classified as "held for sale," the Company successfully completed the sale of a significant portion of its holdings in Shimoga, Karnataka, during the year. The remaining parcels are expected to be monetized in the near term, further bolstering the Company's liquidity.

Additionally, the manufacturing facility of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary in Bhuj, Gujarat, was divested as a going concern during the year. This divestment was primarily due to the facility's limited scale of operations and challenges regarding raw material availability.

LEGAL CASES

The details of various pending legal matters involving the Company are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements forming part of the Annual Report for the financial year 2025-26.

INVESTOR EDUCATION AND PROTECTION FUND

Pursuant to Section 124(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the final dividend unpaid/unclaimed for the Financial Year 2017-2018, 1st interim dividend (declared Final) unpaid/unclaimed for the Financial Year 2018-2019 has been transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) of the Central Government of India in August, 2025 and December, 2025 respectively. The details of shareholders' unpaid dividend were already uploaded in the Company's website www.eicl.in.

In terms of Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Investor Education and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 as amended, shares of the Company in respect of which dividend entitlements have remained unclaimed or unpaid for seven consecutive years or more, are required to be transferred by the Company to the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF) of the Government of India, for which the Company has published notice through advertisement in widely circulated English Newspaper and in regional language and uploaded in the Company's website: www.eicl.in. Accordingly, during the Financial Year 2025-2026, the Company has transferred 22334 equity shares to the IEPF Authority. After this transfer as of 31-03-2026, the IEPF Authority is holding total of 169185 Equity Shares of the shareholders of the Company.

The Final unpaid dividend of the year 2023-2024 and Final unpaid dividend of the year 2024-25 will be transferred to IEPF in the month of September, 2031 and September, 2032 respectively.

The Members are requested to take note that unclaimed dividends to be claimed immediately to avoid the transfer of the shares to the IEPF Account. The shares transferred to the IEPF Account can be claimed back by the concerned members from IEPF Authority as per prescribed rules.

COMPOSITION AND NUMBER OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD

The Board of Directors of the Company comprises individuals who are highly qualified and possess extensive experience and expertise in their respective fields.

In accordance with the statutory requirements and best governance practices, the Board convenes at least four meetings during each financial year. A calendar for the scheduled Board meetings is finalized at the beginning of every financial year. Additional meetings are held as and when necessary to address critical business matters.

During the financial year 2025-26, the Board met four (4) times on 3rd May, 2025, 5th August, 2025, 5th November 2025, and 9th February 2026.

It is confirmed that no Independent Director on the Board is related to any other Director.

DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF SECRETARIAL STANDARD

The Company has complied with all the Secretarial Standards issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

STATEMENT ON DECLARATION GIVEN BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

Pursuant to Section 149(7) of the Companies Act, 2013, all the Independent Directors of the Company have given their declarations confirming that they meet the criteria of independence as provided under Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.

During the year, the Company had Three (3) Independent Directors out of six (6) Directors on the Board.

That the Independent Directors met once in a year i.e., on 3rd May, 2025.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Articles of Association of the Company, Mr. Karan Thapar (DIN: 00004264) retires by rotation at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting (AGM) and, being eligible, has offered himself for re-appointment. The Board of Directors recommends his re-appointment for the approval of the Members.

Mr. Firdose Vandrevale (DIN: 00956609), Independent Director of the Company, attained the age of 75 years in October 2025. However, his current term as an Independent Director is valid up to the conclusion of the ensuing AGM, completing a term of five (5) years. Considering his valuable contributions to the Board and its Committees, and based on the recommendation of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee, the Board has proposed his re-appointment as an Independent Director for a further period of three (3) years, subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

Dr. Venu Vasudevan (DIN: 01105099) was appointed as an Additional Director (Independent) of the Company with effect from November 5, 2025. In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, he holds office up to the date of the ensuing AGM. The Company has received a notice proposing his appointment as an Independent Director, and the Board recommends the same for approval of the Shareholders.

Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (DIN:00877865) was appointed as an Additional Director (Non-Executive, Non-Independent) of the Company with effect from November 5, 2025, and holds office up to the date of the ensuing AGM. Being eligible, he has offered himself for appointment as a Non-Executive Director, liable to retire by rotation. The Board recommends his appointment for the approval of the Shareholders.

Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain (DIN:00003500) is currently serving as the Executive Director of the Company and has been associated with it for several years, contributing significantly to its growth and operational performance. He was appointed as Executive Director for a period of three (3) years with effect from April 1, 2024. He will attain the age of 70 years in March 2027.

In terms of the provisions of Section 196(3)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, a person who has attained the age of 70 years may continue as a Whole-time Director only upon approval of the members by way of a Special Resolution, accompanied by justification for such continuation.

Accordingly, approval of the members is sought by way of a Special Resolution for the continuation of Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain as Executive Director beyond the age of 70 years.

Key Managerial Personnel

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 2(51) and 203 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, the following are designated as Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) of the Company:

1. Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain – Executive Director
2. Mrs. Shalini Chawla – Company Secretary
3. Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar – Chief Financial Officer

STATEMENT ON ANNUAL EVALUATION MADE BY THE BOARD

A formal evaluation of the Board, its committees, and of the individual Director is one potentially effective way to respond to the demand for greater Board's accountability and effectiveness. The effectiveness and performance of the Board, its committees and its members are evaluated and measured, considering the following parameters: -

1. Performance of the Board/Committee against the performance benchmark set.
2. Overall value addition by the discussions taking place at the Board Meetings/Committee Meetings.
3. The regularity and quality of participation of the individual Director in the deliberation of the Board and its Committees, close monitoring of the various actions taken for the implementation of the Board's decision.

The performance evaluation of Directors including Independent Directors is done by the entire Board of Directors excluding the Directors being evaluated. A questionnaire is prepared and is being circulated amongst the Directors for their comments. A review of the performance of the Chairperson of the Company is done by taking into account the views of Executive and Non-Executive Directors of the Company.

COMPOSITION OF AUDIT COMMITTEE

In accordance with the provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013, as applicable to the Company, the Board of Directors has duly constituted an Audit Committee. The members of the Audit Committee possess the requisite financial and accounting expertise and experience. The Committee plays a vital role in assisting the Board in overseeing the integrity and quality of the Company's financial reporting, auditing, and internal control systems, as well as ensuring compliance with applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

In addition to the functions specified under Section 177(4) of the Act, the Audit Committee also reviews significant legal matters involving the Company and ensures that all material developments are reported to the Board in a timely manner.

The composition of the Audit Committee during the financial year 2025–26 was as follows:

1. Mr. Firdose Vandrevale – Chairman of the Committee
2. Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada
3. Dr. Venu Vasudevan (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)
4. Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (w.e.f.5-11-2025)

The Statutory Auditors and Internal Auditors are permanent invitees to all Audit Committee meetings. Mrs. Shalini Chawla, Company Secretary, acts as the Secretary to the Committee.

During the financial year 2025–26, the Audit Committee met four (4) times on 3rd May, 2025, 5th August, 2025, 4th November, 2025 and 6th February, 2026.

All recommendations made by the Audit Committee during the year were duly considered and accepted by the Board of Directors. There were no instances where the Board did not accept any recommendation of the Audit Committee.

A STATEMENT ON THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

The Board of Directors periodically reviews the Company's risk environment, identifying existing and emerging risks that may materially impact the business. The Company has in place a structured Risk Management Policy, providing a comprehensive framework for the identification, assessment, mitigation, and monitoring of key risks in a timely and systematic manner. The policy is integral to strategic decision-making and is reviewed periodically to ensure its continued relevance and effectiveness.

With reference to Note No. 43 of the Financial Statements, the Company holds multiple mining leases across land parcels in Thonnakkal, Veiloor, Mullassery, and other regions of Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, granted between 1994 and 2008. Mining operations in the Veiloor area were suspended pursuant to a judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala. Following full compliance with the directives of the judgment, the Company is actively pursuing environmental clearances and mining approvals for the remaining leasehold areas, which are presently at an advanced stage of regulatory review.

The Company currently operates two smaller mines in Thonnakkal, both with requisite statutory approvals. However, limited raw material availability has constrained operations at the Thonnakkal unit to partial capacity for over five years. During the previous financial year, partial operations at the Veli unit—idle since August 2020—were recommenced.

The sustainability of the Company's Kerala operations is contingent upon the timely grant of pending environmental and mining approvals. The Board believes that expeditious clearances are critical to improving capacity utilization, enhancing operational efficiency, and ensuring long-term viability, with a corresponding positive impact on financial performance.

Operations at the Thonnakkal unit have been sustained through captive sourcing from approved mining blocks, supplemented by selective external procurement. While the recommencement of the Veli unit provides partial operational support, sustained and efficient operations across both units will depend on the timely receipt of pending approvals.

As part of its long-term risk mitigation strategy, the Company is also evaluating opportunities to diversify geographically, including potential strategic alliances and entry into other minerals. These initiatives are aimed at reducing regional concentration risk,

strengthening raw material security, and enhancing overall business resilience.

POLICY ON CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Committee of the Company comprises the following Directors:

1. Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada – Chairperson of the Committee
2. Mr. Firdose Vandrevale
3. Dr. Venu Vasudevan (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)
4. Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, and the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, the Company has adopted a CSR Policy as recommended by the CSR Committee. The policy outlines the objectives, implementation strategy, initiatives, and monitoring mechanism for CSR activities. The CSR Policy is available on the Company's website at www.eicl.in.

The details of the CSR initiatives undertaken during the year, along with other relevant particulars, are provided in the prescribed format and annexed to this Report as **Annexure –A**.

During the financial year 2025–26, the CSR Committee met once, on 3rd May, 2025.

COMPANY'S POLICY ON DIRECTOR'S APPOINTMENT AND REMUNERATION

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Company comprises the following Directors:

1. Mr. Firdose Vandrevale, Chairman of the Committee
2. Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada
3. Dr. Venu Vasudevan (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)
4. Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)

The Committee met two times during the financial year 2025–26 i.e., on 3rd May, 2025 and 5th November, 2025.

The Committee, while considering appointments to the Board, evaluates candidates based on the required skill sets, professional integrity, and standing in their respective fields. Individuals who are capable of contributing effectively to the Company's business strategies and policy formulation are recommended for appointment to the Board.

The Committee has adopted a comprehensive policy on the appointment and remuneration of Directors and Senior Management Personnel. The key objectives of the policy are as follows:

- a) To establish a transparent framework for determining appropriate levels of remuneration across all levels of the Company;
- b) To incentivize employees to perform at their highest potential;
- c) To enable the Company to remain competitive in relevant employment markets;
- d) To ensure consistency in the Company's remuneration practices;
- e) To align business performance with individual and team performance;
- f) To facilitate long-term value creation; and
- g) To attract and retain top-tier talent.

The policy also outlines the structure and components of remuneration and the criteria to be considered by the Board, the

Committee, and the management in formulating the Company's remuneration strategy.

In compliance with Section 197(12) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rules 5(2) and 5(3) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, the statement containing the names and particulars of the top ten employees in terms of remuneration drawn is available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company. Members interested in obtaining a copy may submit a written request to the Company Secretary.

SHARE TRANSFER/SHAREHOLDERS' GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

The "Share Transfer/Shareholders' Grievance Committee" of the Company consists of the following Directors: -

1. Mr. Firdose Vandrevale - Chairman of the Committee
2. Mr. Karan Thapar
3. Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)

Mrs. Shalini Chawla, Company Secretary is the Secretary of the Committee.

The Committee met once in 2025-26 i.e., on 3rd May, 2025.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS RELATED TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company has adopted accounting policies as per the Accounting Standards and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

STATUTORY AUDITOR

M/s. S. N. Dhawan & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration No. 000050N/N500045), were reappointed as the Statutory Auditors of the Company for a further term of five years (second term), to hold office from the conclusion of the 61st Annual General Meeting until the conclusion of the 66th Annual General Meeting to be held in the calendar year 2030.

STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT

The Statutory Auditors have issued unmodified (unqualified) opinions on both the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st March, 2026.

Further, the Statutory Auditors have not reported any instances of fraud under the second proviso to Section 143(12) of the Act.

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND ADEQUACY OF INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

EICL Limited has established a robust internal control system commensurate with the size, scale, and complexity of its operations. The system is designed to ensure the orderly and efficient conduct of business, including adherence to established policies and procedures, safeguarding of assets, prevention and detection of frauds and errors, accuracy and completeness of accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information.

The Audit Committee, comprising professionally qualified and experienced Directors, oversees the internal control framework and defines the scope and authority of the internal audit function. The Committee engages regularly with the Statutory Auditors, Internal Auditors, and management to review the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls and to ensure timely resolution of audit observations.

Pursuant to Section 138 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 13 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the Company has appointed M/s TRC Corporate Consultancy Pvt. Ltd., Chartered

Accountants, as Internal Auditors for a term of three (3) years, covering financial years 2023–24 to 2025–26.

COST AUDITOR

M/s A.R. Narayanan & Co., Cost Accountants, have been appointed as Cost Auditors for the Financial Year 2025-26 to conduct the cost audit of the accounts maintained by the Company. They have confirmed their eligibility for appointment under the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013. The remuneration proposed to be paid to the Cost Auditors is submitted for ratification by the Shareholders of the Company.

SECRETARIAL AUDITOR

M/s. VKC & Associates, Company Secretaries in practice (Partner Membership No. 12361 / C.P. No. 17827), have been appointed as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company to conduct the Secretarial Audit for the Financial Year 2025–26, in accordance with the provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT

The Secretarial Audit Report for the financial year 2025–26, as required under Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, has been annexed to this Report as **Annexure–B**. The observations made by the Secretarial Auditors in their report are self-explanatory.

M/s. VKC & Associates, Company Secretaries in practice, conducted the Secretarial Audit for the financial year 2025–26.

The Secretarial Audit Report does not contain any qualification, reservation, adverse remark, or disclaimer that requires explanation or comments from the Board of Directors.

ANNUAL RETURN

As per the requirements of Section 92(3) of the Act and Rules framed thereunder, Annual Return is also available on Company's website: www.eicl.in.

DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

Pursuant to section 134 (3) (c) and (5) of the Companies Act, 2013, with respect to the Directors' Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed that:

- a) the Company has followed the applicable Accounting Standards in the preparation of the Annual Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2026, and there is no material deviation from the previous year.
- b) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as on 31st March, 2026 and of the profit/loss for the year ended 31st March, 2026.
- c) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities and;
- d) the Directors have prepared the Annual Accounts of the Company on a going concern basis.
- e) the Directors have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

- f) the Directors have laid proper internal financial control and that such financial controls are adequate and are operating effectively.

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS

Under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 the Company has neither given any guarantee nor provided any security in connection with a loan, directly or indirectly to any person or other body corporate other than mentioned in the financial statements of the Company.

PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The details of the Related Party Transactions, as required under Accounting Standard–18, have been disclosed in the notes to the Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year 2025–26. All Directors have disclosed their interests in Form MBP-1 pursuant to Section 184 of the Companies Act, 2013, and any changes in such interests are placed before the Board at its meetings as and when they occur. None of the transactions with related parties were in conflict with the interests of the Company. A statement in the prescribed Form AOC-2 is annexed to this report as **Annexure-D**.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

As required under Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, the particulars relating to conservation of energy, technology absorption, and research and development (R&D), along with foreign exchange earnings and outgo, are provided below:

(A) Conservation of Energy

(i) Steps taken or impact on conservation of energy:

- A reduction in specific energy consumption was achieved through a company-wide energy conservation campaign, including a month-long pledge signed by all departments.
- Internal energy audits were conducted and corrective measures were implemented.
- Operations were optimized to run during non-peak hours, with short-duration maintenance scheduled during peak hours.
- Transitioned to energy-efficient motors and replaced factory lighting with solar and LED alternatives.
- All newly procured motors are compliant with IE3 energy efficiency standards.
- Damper-controlled fans were upgraded to VFD (Variable Frequency Drive) systems for enhanced energy savings.
- Pressure transmitters were introduced in compressed air receivers to optimize compressor operations.
- PLC operations of calciners were modified to automatically stop mills when load decreases, improving energy efficiency.
- To maintain a unity power factor and reduce transmission losses, the following initiatives are planned:
 - o Replacement of conventional ceiling fans with energy-efficient BLDC fans.

- o Upgradation of conventional compressors to inverter duty motors.
- o Transition from conventional to inverter-type air conditioners.

(ii) Steps taken for utilizing alternate sources of energy:

- Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) has been adopted as an alternative to diesel/SKO. Calciners have been modified to operate on both furnace oil and LNG, allowing cost-based flexibility.

(iii) Capital investment on energy conservation equipment:

- No major capital expenditure was incurred on energy conservation equipment during the year, apart from routine maintenance-related capital expenses.

(B) Technology Absorption

- The Company has initiated a re-engineering program driven by in-house R&D efforts and collaborations with process technology leaders. This is an ongoing initiative aimed at process optimization.
- Modifications were undertaken in the blunger section, including pump replacements to enhance dispersion and throughput.
- The number of hydrocyclones was increased to improve slurry flow and operational efficiency.
- The Company successfully indigenized a self-cleaning filter system for the nozzle centrifuge.
- A double-stage screening process was introduced for feed slurry to reduce stack choking incidents.

(C) Research and Development Activities

The Company continues to place strong emphasis on research and development as a core enabler of growth and innovation. Key R&D highlights include:

- Development of a new product for the tyre industry, with successful commercial-scale trials underway at customer sites.
- Introduction of new products with a targeted incubation period of less than 18 months.
- Strategic research collaborations with reputed institutions across India.
- Joint development initiatives with key customers to offer customized solutions using Company-sourced raw materials.
- Development of cutting-edge composites for anti-corrosive coatings and barrier applications. One product in this category is currently under test marketing.

Expenditures incurred on Research & Development are as under: -

(₹ in Lacs)

	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
a) Capital	0	0
b) Recurring	32.75	50.96
c) Total	32.75	50.96
d) Total R&D Expenditure as a percentage of total turnover	0.18	0.33

(D) Foreign Exchange earnings and outgo

During the financial year under review, the Company recorded export earnings of ₹ 1959 lakhs, incurred import payments amounting to ₹ 394 lakhs, and reported foreign exchange expenditure of Nil lakhs.

VIGIL MECHANISM POLICY

The Company has established a “Vigil Mechanism Policy” to enable Directors and employees at all levels to report genuine concerns or grievances in a responsible and secure manner. This mechanism provides a structured framework for reporting unethical behaviour, actual or suspected fraud, or violation of the Company’s Code of Conduct directly to the Chairman of the Audit Committee.

A dedicated email ID has been created for this purpose, which is accessible only by the Chairman of the Audit Committee, thereby ensuring confidentiality and independence in the investigation process.

DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

The Company has established an Anti-Sexual Harassment mechanism in accordance with the requirements of the Sexual Harassment of Women at the Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. Internal Complaints Committees have been constituted to address and resolve complaints pertaining to sexual harassment. The policy covers all employees, including permanent, contractual, temporary staff, and trainees. The Company has not received any complaints of sexual harassment during the financial year 2025–26.

HUMAN RESOURCES

The Company has effectively aligned its human capital strategy with its overall business and organizational objectives. Continued emphasis is placed on fostering teamwork, enhancing employee skills, and strengthening both leadership and functional competencies across all levels of the workforce.

In accordance with Section 136 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Annual Report and Financial Statements are being circulated to the Members without including the annexure containing particulars of employees. This annexure is available for inspection at the Registered Office of the Company during business hours. Members wishing to obtain a copy may submit a written request to the Company Secretary.

During the financial year under review, no employee, whether employed throughout the year or for any part thereof, individually or along with his or her spouse and dependent children, held more than two percent of the equity shares of the Company.

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

During the financial year 2025–26, the industrial relations climate across all units of the Company remained harmonious and conducive to business operations. The Company continued to maintain positive and collaborative engagement with its employees and recognized trade unions.

The workmen at both the Thonnakkal and Veli units extended their full cooperation, contributing to the smooth and uninterrupted conduct of operations throughout the year.

The Company places on record its sincere appreciation for the steadfast support and constructive participation of its employees, particularly in representing the Company’s interests before various governmental authorities in Kerala through formal communications and representations on key operational matters.

INSOLVENCY AND BANKRUPTCY DISCLOSURE

During the year, there is no application which was made or any proceeding is pending under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 by and against the Company.

MANAGERIAL REMUNERATION

The Managerial Remuneration shall be made available to any shareholder on a specific request made by him/her in writing before the date of the Annual General Meeting and such particulars shall be made available by the Company within three days from the date of receipt of such request from the Shareholders.

SHARE CAPITAL

The authorized share capital of the Company as on 31st March, 2026 is ₹ 48,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores) and issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company is ₹ 10,05,52,026 (Rupees Ten Crores Five Lac Fifty-two Thousand Twenty-six only).

There has been no change in the Share Capital of the Company during the Financial Year 2025-26.

Further, the following disclosures with respect to the Share Capital of the Company;

- Disclosure regarding issues of Equity Shares with differential rights:
The Company has not issued any Equity Shares with differential rights during the year under review.
- Disclosure regarding issues of Employee Stock option:
The Company has not provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees during the year under review.
- Disclosure regarding the issues of Sweat Equity Shares:
The Company has not issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review.

DETAILS OF SIGNIFICANT OR MATERIAL ORDER PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR TRIBUNALS IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS AND COMPANY'S OPERATIONS IN FUTURE.

There is no significant order passed by the Regulators or Court or Tribunal during the Financial year 2025-26.

DETAILS OF DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AMOUNT OF THE VALUATION DONE AT THE TIME OF ONE TIME SETTLEMENT AND THE VALUATION DONE WHILE TAKING LOAN FROM THE BANKS OR FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ALONG WITH THE REASONS THEREOF

There is no difference between the amounts of the valuation done at the time of one time settlement and valuation done while taking loan from Bank(s) or Financial Institution(s).

A STATEMENT BY THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO THE COMPLIANCE OF THE PROVISION RELATING TO MATERNITY BENEFIT ACT 1961.

The Company has ensured adherence to all applicable provisions under the Maternity Benefit Act, 1961.

RECEIPT OF ANY COMMISSION BY MANAGING DIRECTOR/WHOLE TIME DIRECTOR FROM THE COMPANY OR RECEIPT OF COMMISSION/REMUNERATION FROM ITS HOLDING OR SUBSIDIARY

No Commission was paid to Managing Director/Whole time Director from the Company.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT

Being an unlisted company, the Company is exempt from the requirement of preparing the Corporate Governance Report and Management Discussion & Analysis Report.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board of Directors places on record their appreciation for the continued support and confidence received from Banks, Financial Institutions, Customers, Central and State Governments and other Government authorities.

The Board of Directors is also thankful to all other stakeholders for their valuable sustained support to the Company.

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-
Karan Thapar
Chairman
DIN: 00004264

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

LIST OF ANNEXURES

Annexure A :	Report on CSR Activities
Annexure B :	Secretarial Audit Report (Form No. MR-3)
Annexure C :	Financial statement (Form AOC-1) of Subsidiary Company
Annexure D :	Contract/arrangements entered into by the Company with Related Parties (Form No. AOC-2)

ANNEXURE-A**(Report on Corporate Social Responsibility activities)**

1. Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company:

The areas of CSR activities are rain water harvesting, supply of water and promoting education to villagers. The funds were primarily allocated and utilized for the activities which are specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

2. Composition of CSR Committee:

Sr. No.	Name of Director	Designation/ Nature of Directorship	Number of meetings of CSR Committee held during the year	Number of meetings of CSR Committee attended during the year
1	Mrs. Ritu Kishore Raizada	Chairwomen of the Committee	1	1
2	Mr. Firdose Vandrevala	Director	1	1
3.	Dr. Venu Vasudevan (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)	Director	1	0
4	Mr. Rakesh Bhartia (w.e.f. 5-11-2025)	Director	1	0
5	Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain (Upto 5 th November, 2025)	Director	1	1

3. Provide the web-link where Composition of CSR Committee, CSR Policy and CSR projects approved by the Board are disclosed on the website of the Company: www.eicl.in

4. Provide the executive summary alongwith web-link(s) of impact assessment of CSR Projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of Rule 8, if applicable

5. (a) Average net profit of the Company as per sub section (5) of Section 135 - Nil

(b) Two percent of average net profit of the Company as per sub-section (5) of Section 135 Nil

(c) Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programs or activities of the previous Financial Year. Nil

(d) Amount required to be set off for the Financial Year, if any. Nil

(e) Total CSR obligation for the Financial Year ((b)+(c)-(d)). Nil

6. (a) Amount spent on CSR Projects (both Ongoing Project and Other than Ongoing Project) ₹ 16.02 lacs

(b) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads Nil

(c) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable Nil

(d) Total amount spent for the Financial Year [(a)+(b)+(c)] ₹ 16.02 lacs

(e) CSR amount spent or unspent for the Financial Year:

Total Amount Spent for the Financial Year (In ₹)	Amount Unspent (in ₹)				
₹ 16.02 lacs	Total Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account as per Sub-section (6) of Section 135		Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to sub-section (5) of Section 135		
	Amount	Date of transfer	Name of the Fund	Amount	Date of transfer
	Nil	Not Applicable	Not Applicable	Nil	Not Applicable

(f) Excess amount for set off, if any : Nil

Sl. No.	Particular	Amount (in ₹ lacs)
(1)	(2)	(3)
(i)	Two percent of average net profit of the Company as per sub-section (5) of Section 135	Nil
(ii)	Total amount spent for the Financial Year	₹ 16.02 lacs
(iii)	Excess amount spent for the Financial Year [(ii)-(i)]	₹ 16.02 lacs
(iv)	Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programs or activities of the previous Financial Year, if any,	Nil
(v)	Amount available for set off in succeeding Financial Years [(iii)-(iv)]	Nil

7. Details of Unspent CSR amount for the preceding three Financial Years: **N.A.**

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	
Sl. No.	Preceding Financial Year(s)	Amount transferred to Unspent CSR account under sub-section (6) of Section 135 (in ₹)	Balance amount in Unspent CSR account under sub-section (6) of Section 135 (in ₹)	Amount spent in the Financial year (in ₹)	Amount Transferred to a fund as specified under Schedule 7 as per VII proviso to sub-section (5) of Section 135, if any		Amount remaining to be spent in Succeeding Financial Year (in ₹)	Deficiency, if any
					Amount(in ₹)	Date of transfer		
1	FY-1							
2	FY-2							
3	FY-3							

8. Whether any capital assets have been created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year.

No

If yes, enter the number of Capital assets created/acquired

Furnish the details relating to such asset(s) so created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year.

Sl. No.	Short particulars of the property or assets [including complete address and location of the property]	Pincode of the property or assets	Date of Creation	Amount of CSR spent	Details of entity/authority/ beneficiary of the registered owner		
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)		
					CSR Registration Number, if applicable	Name	Registered address

9. Specify the reason(s), if the company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit as per sub-section (5) of Section 135(5): **N.A.**

For and on behalf of the Board

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026Sd/-
Ritu Kishore Raizada
Chairperson of the Committee
DIN: 10100393Sd/-
Rakesh Bhartia
Director
DIN: 00877865

Annexure – B**FORM NO. MR-3****SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2026**

[Pursuant to Section 204(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule No. 9 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014]

To,
The Members,
EICL Limited
CIN: U26939KL1963PLC002039
Registered office address: - TC-79/4, Veli,
Thiruvananthapuram 695021 Kerala

We report that

We have conducted the Secretarial Audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **EICL Limited** (hereinafter referred as 'the Company'). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Company's Responsibilities

The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for the maintenance of secretarial record under the Companies Act, 2013 and compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards. Further the Company's management and the Board of Directors are also responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate systems and process, commensurate with the size and operations of the company to identify, monitor and ensure compliances with the applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

Auditor's Responsibilities Statement

Our responsibility is only to examine and verify those compliances on a test basis and express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.

We have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices followed by us provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the company. However, wherever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.

The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the company.

Limitations

Due to the inherent limitations of an audit including internal, financial and operating controls, there is an unavoidable risk that some Misstatements or material non-compliances may not be detected, even though the audit is properly planned and performed in accordance with the Secretarial Auditing Standards as prescribed by Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI).

Further, we conducted the secretarial audit by examining the secretarial records including minutes, documents, registers, other records and returns related to the applicable laws on the Company etc. The management has confirmed that the records submitted to us are the true and correct. We have also relied upon representation given by the management of the company for certain areas which otherwise requires physical verification.

Basis of Opinion

We have followed the audit practices, secretarial auditing standards and processes as were applicable and appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification in some cases was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the processes and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. We also believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Report on Secretarial Records and Compliances thereof

Based on our verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has during the audit period covering the financial year ended on March 31, 2026 generally complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board- processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on March 31, 2026 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- (iv) The Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;

- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):-
- (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; **Not Applicable**
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015; **Not Applicable**
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015; **Not Applicable**
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018; - **Not Applicable**
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2011; - **Not Applicable**
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2011; - **Not Applicable**
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; **Not applicable as the Company is not registered as Registrar to issue and Share Transfer Agent during the financial year under review.**
 - (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity shares) Regulations, 2021; - **Not Applicable**
 - (i) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buy Back of Securities) Regulations, 2018; - **Not Applicable**
- (vi) The Mines Act, 1952 and the rules, regulations are specifically applicable to the Company and we have relied upon the representation made by the Company and its officers for the system and mechanism framed by the Company for compliances made thereunder.

We have also examined compliance with the applicable provisions of the following: -

- (i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.
- (ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Company with the Stock Exchange(s); - **Not Applicable**

Based on our examination and verification of the records produced to us, and according to the information and explanations given by the Company, in our opinion, during the period under review the Company has generally complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Standards, and Guidelines, as applicable, except for delays in filing of certain forms.

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company has been duly constituted with an appropriate balance of Executive, Non-Executive, and Independent Directors, as applicable. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act. Further, the Committees of the Board were reconstituted during the period under review, and subsequent thereto, their composition remained in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice were given to all the directors to schedule the Board & its Committee Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

All decisions at Board Meetings and Committee Meetings have been carried out with requisite majority of the members of the Board or committees as the case may be. Further there is no case of views of the dissenting members as per the recordings in the minutes of the meetings of the Board or Committee(s) thereof.

We further report that there are adequate systems and process in the company commensurate with the size and operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliances with the applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period the company has following specific event/action having major bearing on the company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, standards & guidelines;

- i) The Company has declared a final dividend of ₹ 0.50/-per Equity Shares on 5,02,76,013 of face value of ₹ 2/-, amounting to Rs. 2,51,38,006.50 which was approved by Shareholders in the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 22nd July, 2025, in accordance with the provisions of Section 123 of the Act, to the extent it applies to the payment of dividend.
- ii) As informed by the management, the Company's application for grant of Environmental Clearance (EC) is pending with the State Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Kerala (SEIAA), in accordance with the directions of the National Green Tribunal (NGT) and the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala. The processing of the application had been kept in abeyance by SEIAA pending the final judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the Vanashakti matter, concerning similar violation issues.
Subsequent to the Supreme Court's judgment delivered in December 2025, the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), vide its communication dated 20 January 2026, has permitted further processing of such cases. Further, EC application is under process.
- iii) The Board of Directors has taken the following decisions during the financial year:

Sale of Business of KIPL -Bhuj Unit

Kaolin India Private Limited ("KIPL"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company engaged in the manufacture and sale of kaolin products, has sold its Bhuj Unit on a going concern basis through a slump sale with effect from 31st March 2026. The transaction has been completed for a lump sum consideration of ₹ 15 crores.

Sale of Business of EICL's Land at Unit

The Company has sold approximately 10.50 hectares (25.946 acres) of land situated at Village Dagala, Taluka Bhuj, District Kachchh, Gujarat, for a total consideration of ₹ 4.00 crore.

Sale of Shimoga Land

The Company has agreed to sell its Shimoga land for a total consideration of ₹ 50 crore. Against the said consideration, the Company has

received ₹ 36.84 crore (net of 4.43 crore paid to MNK towards park development work). The balance consideration of ₹ 13.16 crore is expected to be received shortly, as per ongoing discussions.

Land Acquisition – Kareemood Mines

The Government of Kerala has proposed the acquisition of approximately 7–8 acres of the Company's mined-out land at Karamood for setting up a biogas plant to be operated by BPCL. The Board has decided that entering into an Agreement to Sell with BPCL would be in the best interest of the Company.

FOR VKC & ASSOCIATES
(Company Secretaries)
Unique Code: P2018DE077000

Place: New Delhi
Date : 08 May, 2026

Sd/-
CS MOHIT K DIXIT
Partner
FCS No. 12361
C P No. 17827
UDIN: F01236111000277021
Peer Review Certificate. No. 6406/2025

Annexure-C

Form AOC-I

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing salient features of the Financial Statement of Subsidiary Company

Part "A": Subsidiary

(Information in respect of subsidiary to be presented with amounts in ₹)

Sl. No.		1
1.	Name of the Subsidiaries	Kaolin India Private Limited
2.	Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding Company's reporting period	From 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026
3.	Reporting currency and Exchange rate as on the last date of the relevant Financial Year in the case of foreign Subsidiaries.	N.A.
4.	Share capital	9,50,00,000
5.	Reserves & surplus	(68,82,840)
6.	Total assets	9,07,80,862
7.	Total Liabilities	26,64,518
8.	Investments	0
9.	Turnover	19,08,81,196
10.	Profit before taxation	3,09,08,695
11.	Provision for taxation	86,14,277
12.	Profit after taxation	2,22,93,732
13.	Proposed Dividend	0
14.	% of shareholdings	100%

Notes:

The following information shall be furnished at the end of the statement:

- Names of subsidiaries which are yet to commence operations: Nil
- Names of subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year: NIL

Part "B": Associates and Joint Ventures

Not Applicable

For and on behalf of the Board

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

Sd/-
Rakesh Bhartia
Director
DIN: 00877865

Sd/-
Suresh Kumar Jain
Executive Director
DIN: 00003500

Annexure-D**Form No. AOC-2**

(Pursuant to Clause (h) of Sub-Section (3) of Section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2)
of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Form for disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the Company with related parties referred to in Sub-Section (1) of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 including certain arm's length transactions under third proviso thereto

1. Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis
 - (a) Name(s) of the related party and nature of relationship: N.A.
 - (b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions : N.A.
 - (c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions : N.A.
 - (d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any : N.A.
 - (e) Justification for entering into such contracts or arrangements or transactions : N.A.
 - (f) Date(s) of approval by the Board : N.A.
 - (g) Amount paid as advances, if any: Nil.
 - (h) The date on which the special resolution was passed in General Meeting as required under the first proviso to Section 188 : N.A.
2. (a) Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis
 - i. DBH Consulting Ltd.
 - ii. Kaolin India Private Limited (A wholly owned subsidiary of EICL Limited)
 - iii. DBH Investment Capital India Pvt. Ltd. (formerly known as Karun Carpets Pvt. Ltd.)
- (b) Nature of contracts/arrangements/transactions
 - i. DBH Consulting Ltd. - Consultation charges
 - ii. Kaolin India Private Limited - ICD/ICD interest/Rent/Purchase of material
 - iii. DBH Investment Capital India Pvt. Ltd. - Rent paid
- (c) Duration of the contracts / arrangements/transactions

			Value
i. DBH Consulting Ltd.	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 39.40 Lacs	(Payment)
ii. DBH Investment Capital India Pvt. Ltd.	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 251.63 Lacs	(Payment)
iii. Kaolin India Private Limited (ICD)	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 25.00 Lacs	(Payment)
(Interest)	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 59.01 Lacs	(Receipt)
(Rent)	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 13.90 Lacs	(Receipt)
(Material Purchased)	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 962.45 Lacs	(Payment)
(ICD Repayment)	- 01-04-2025 to 31-03-2026	₹ 625.00 Lacs	(Receipt)
- (d) Salient terms of the contracts or arrangements or transactions including the value, if any:
The above transactions are in the ordinary course of business and at an arm's length basis.
- (e) Date(s) of approval by the Board, if any:
05-08-2025, 05-11-2025, 09-02-2025 & 08-05-2026
- (f) Amount paid as advances, if any:
Nil

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-
(KARAN THAPAR)
Chairman
DIN: 00004264

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of EICL Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of **EICL Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2026, the Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Standalone Statement of Changes in Equity and the Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the standalone financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act (Ind AS) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2026, and its profit and total comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the standalone financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Note 43 to the accompanying standalone financial statements, which states that environment clearances for the Company's mining land parcels located at village Veiloor, Kerala and other mines is pending for approval by the Mining Authorities of Kerala.

Our opinion is not modified in this respect of this matter.

Information Other than the Standalone Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information obtained at the date of this auditor's report is information included in the Director's Report but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance (including other comprehensive income), changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, the management and Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for

one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system with reference to standalone financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal financial control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report to the extent applicable that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.

- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 01 April 2026 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31 March 2026 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in Annexure B.
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act.
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its standalone financial statements – Refer Note 41.1 to the standalone financial statements.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
 - iv. (a) The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - (b) The management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or

- provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (c) Based on the audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e) as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.
- (v) The final dividend paid by the Company during the year, in respect of the same declared for the previous year is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act to the extent it applies to payment of dividend.
- (vi) Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31 March 2026, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant

transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention from 29 April 2024.

For **S N Dhawan & CO LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-
Bhaskar Sen
Partner
Membership No.: 096985
UDIN: 26096985FGACWH7214

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of **EICL Limited** on the standalone financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 March 2026)

- (i) (a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment and relevant details of right of use assets.
- (a) (B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- (b) The Company has a regular program of physical verification of its property, plant and equipment and right of use assets, under which these assets are verified in a phased manner to cover all assets over a period of three years, which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. In accordance with this program, certain property, plant and equipment were verified during the year and according to the information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the examination of the registered sale deed provided to us, we report that, the title deeds of all the immovable properties (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee) are held in the name of the Company.
- (d) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment, including right of use assets and intangible assets during the year.
- (e) There are no proceedings which have been initiated or are pending against the Company for holding benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and Rules made thereunder.
- (ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable intervals during the year. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures performed by us, we are of the opinion that the coverage and procedure of such verification by the management is appropriate and no material discrepancies of 10% or more in the aggregate for each class of inventory were noticed on physical verification as compared to the book records.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, during the year, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of ₹ 500 lakhs, in aggregate, from banks on the basis of security of current assets. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the quarterly returns or statements filed by the Company with such banks, are in agreement with the unaudited books of account of the Company for the respective quarters. However, the Company has not filed the statements with banks for the fourth quarter, as it is to be filed within a specific period of time which has not been lapsed yet. Accordingly, we are unable to comment on the same.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has made investments in, provided any guarantee/ security/ granted loans/ advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, during the year, in respect of which:
- (a) The Company has granted unsecured loans, to its subsidiary, the details of which are as given below. The Company has not provided guarantee or provided security to any other entities during the year.

Particulars	Loans (₹ lakhs)
Aggregate amount provided during the year - Subsidiary	25
Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date in respect of above cases - Subsidiary	Nil

- (b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us the terms and conditions of grant of the loans are not, prima facie, prejudicial to the Company's interest.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of loans, the schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has been stipulated, and the loan repayment has been received by the during the year.
- (d) According to the information and explanations given to us, in respect of loans granted by the Company, there is no overdue amount remaining outstanding as at the balance sheet date.
- (e) According to the information and explanations given to us, no loan granted by the Company which has fallen due during the year, has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the overdues of existing loans given to the same parties.
- (f) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not granted any loans which are either repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment, except for the following cases.

Particulars	All parties (₹ lacs)	Related parties (₹ lacs)
Aggregate amount of loans -Repayable on demand	625	625
Total	625	625
Percentage of loans to the total loans	100%	100%

- (iv) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not made investment or provided guarantees and securities that are covered under Sections 185 and 186 of the

Act. However, in our opinion, the Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 186 of the Act in respect of loans.

- (v) The Company has not accepted any deposits and in our opinion, the Company is not holding any amounts which are deemed to be deposits during the year. Further the Company had no unclaimed deposits at the beginning of the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order are not applicable.
- (vi) The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of Company's products. We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended, prescribed by the Central Government for the maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Act in respect of Company's products and are of the opinion that, prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained by the Company. However, we have not made a detailed examination of the cost records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.
- (vii) (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, duty of customs, cess, and other material statutory dues, as applicable, have generally been regularly deposited to the appropriate authorities during the year. There were no undisputed amounts payable in respect thereof which were outstanding at the year-end for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) that have not been deposited with the appropriate authorities on account of any dispute except for the following cases:

Name of the statute	Nature of dues	Amount (₹ Lacs)	Amount paid under Protest (₹ Lacs)	Period to which the amount relates	Forum where dispute is pending
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income tax	775.00	146.91	Assessment year 2018-19	Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income tax	233.00	83.22	Assessment year 2015-16	Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals)
Income Tax Act, 1961	Income tax	297.00	59.31	Assessment year 2016-17	Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals)
Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017	Goods and services tax	34.66	3.38	Financial year 2017-18	Excise and Taxation Officer

- (viii) According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).
- (ix) (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, we report that the Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- (c) The Company has not taken any term loan during the year and there are no unutilized term loans at the beginning of the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order are not applicable.
- (d) On an overall examination of the standalone financial

statements of the Company, we report that funds raised on short-term basis have prima facie, not been used for long-term purposes by the Company.

- (e) On an overall examination of the standalone financial statements of the Company, we report that the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiary.
- (f) The Company has not raised any loan during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiary.
- (x) (a) The Company had not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) during the year. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(x)(a) of the Order are not applicable.
- (b) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially or optionally). Accordingly, provisions of clause 3 (x)(b) of the Order are not applicable.
- (xi) (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or on the Company has been noticed or reported during year.
- (b) To the best of our knowledge, no report under sub-section (12) of Section 143 of the Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and up to the date of this report.
- (c) As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the Company during the year and up to the date of this report.
- (xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xii)(a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable.
- (xiii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, all transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Sections 177 and 188 of Act, where applicable, and the requisite details have been disclosed in the financial statements etc., as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) The Company is not required to have an internal audit system as per Section 138 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xiv) (a) to (b) of the Order are not applicable.
- (xv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with the directors or persons connected with them covered under Section 192 of the Act.
- (xvi) (a) The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Accordingly, provisions of clause 3(xvi)(a) of the Order are not applicable.

- (b) The Company has not conducted non-banking financial or housing finance activities during the year.
- (c) The Company is not a Core Investment Company ("CIC") as defined in the regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, provisions of clause 3(xvi)(c) of the Order are not applicable.
- (d) The Group has no CIC which are part of the Group.
- xvii) The Company has not incurred cash losses in the current financial year and in the immediately preceding financial year.
- xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year.
- (xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.
- (xx) The provisions of Section 135 of the Act are not applicable to the Company during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3 (xx) (a) and (b) of the Order is not applicable for the year.
- (xxi) The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of standalone financial statements. Accordingly, no comment in respect of the said clause has been included in this report.

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-
Bhaskar Sen
Partner
Membership No.: 096985
UDIN: 26096985FGACWH7214

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

Annexure B to the Independent Auditor's Report

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of the Independent Auditor's Report of even date to the members of EICL Limited on the standalone financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 March 2026)

Independent Auditor's report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements of **EICL Limited** ("the Company") as of 31 March 2026 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the Company's business, including adherence to Company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI") and deemed to be prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to standalone financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system with reference to standalone financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

A Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of Management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to standalone financial statements were operating effectively as at 31 March 2026, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of such internal controls stated in the Guidance Note.

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

UDIN: 26096985FGACWH7214

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

STANDALONE Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note No.	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Assets			
1 Non-current assets			
a. Property, plant and equipment	6	12,284.78	13,151.76
b. Capital work in progress	6	39.56	7.62
c. Other intangible assets	7	41.13	46.80
d. Right to use assets	8	35.25	86.10
e. Financial assets			
i. Investments	9	5.00	55.00
ii. Other financial assets	10	486.40	495.24
f. Deferred tax assets (net)	15	291.08	672.54
g. Other non current assets	12	85.88	141.82
		13,269.08	14,656.88
2 Current assets			
a. Inventories	14	3,861.66	2,684.74
b. Financial assets			
i. Trade receivables	16	4,267.10	3,646.37
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	17	17.42	12.93
iii. Other bank balances	18	3.97	7.22
iv. Loans	11	-	600.00
v. Other financial assets	10	37.94	33.43
c. Current tax assets (Net)	13	47.34	29.03
d. Other current assets	12	903.69	604.18
		9,139.12	7,617.90
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	19	2,027.24	1,852.16
Total assets		24,435.44	24,126.94
Equity and liabilities			
1 Equity			
a. Equity share capital	20	1,005.52	1,005.52
b. Other equity	21	14,913.65	14,324.11
Total equity		15,919.17	15,329.63
2 Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Lease liabilities	23	-	42.44
ii. Other financial liabilities	22	61.22	57.91
b. Provisions	24	1,813.93	2,052.38
		1,875.15	2,152.73
Current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Borrowings	25	3,190.84	3,989.32
ii. Lease liabilities	23	42.44	56.08
iii. Trade payables	26		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		133.48	182.07
- Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		1,679.41	1,410.29
iv. Other financial liabilities	27	455.01	295.73
b. Other current liabilities	28	1,111.29	599.82
c. Provisions	24	28.65	111.27
		6,641.12	6,644.58
Total liabilities		8,516.27	8,797.31
Total equity and liabilities		24,435.44	24,126.94

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevale

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

STANDALONE Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note No.	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
I			
Revenue from operations	29	18,187.04	15,667.14
II			
Other income	30	331.79	219.76
III			
Total income (I + II)		18,518.83	15,886.90
IV			
Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	31	2,998.42	2,664.17
Purchases of stock-in-trade	32	1,187.01	860.70
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	33	(697.31)	(1,165.75)
Employee benefits expense	34	3,202.13	2,867.48
Finance costs	35	283.77	283.14
Depreciation and amortisation expense	36	843.19	852.11
Other expenses	37	9,284.31	8,847.06
Total expenses (IV)		17,101.52	15,208.91
V			
Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)		1,417.31	677.99
VI			
Exceptional items			
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	6	-	(342.09)
Statutory impact of New Labour Code	34	(130.12)	-
Write-down of assets classified as held for sale	19	(28.22)	-
VII			
Profit before tax (V-VI)		1,258.97	335.90
VIII			
Tax expense	39		
Current tax		-	-
Income tax expense related to earlier year		3.30	-
Deferred tax		389.84	(123.88)
		393.14	(123.88)
IX			
Profit for the year (VII-VIII)		865.83	459.78
X			
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
i. Re-measurement of defined benefit plans		(33.29)	12.84
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		8.38	(3.23)
Other comprehensive income for the year		(24.91)	9.61
XI			
Total comprehensive income for the year (IX+X)		840.92	469.39
XII			
Earnings per equity share	40		
Equity shares of face value ₹ 2 each			
Basic (₹ per share)		1.72	0.91
Diluted (₹ per share)		1.72	0.91

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevala

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

STANDALONE Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	1,258.97	335.90
Adjustments for :		
Profit on sale of assets held for sale	(168.12)	(69.47)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	843.19	855.85
Interest on borrowings	277.44	272.13
Provision for impairment of assets held for sale	28.22	-
Provision for impairment in value of investments	50.00	-
Interest from banks and others on deposits	(67.66)	(74.00)
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	(6.70)	342.09
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(20.64)	4.30
	2,194.70	1,666.79
Changes in working capital		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(1,176.92)	(965.76)
Trade receivables	(600.09)	(1,533.24)
Other current financial assets	(2.52)	31.02
Other current assets	(296.26)	(63.51)
Other non-current financial assets	8.84	(315.93)
Other non current assets	53.69	16.73
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	54.51	108.83
Other financial liabilities	106.53	(205.80)
Provisions	(354.36)	(167.69)
Other current liabilities	28.72	(43.81)
Cash generated from operating activities	16.84	(1,472.37)
Income taxes paid/ refund (net)	(21.61)	116.60
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	A (4.77)	(1,355.77)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment, including capital advances	(381.38)	(1,519.14)
Capital expenditure on intangible assets	-	(48.73)
Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment	10.48	22.43
Sale proceeds of assets held for sale(Net of expense)	559.04	110.68
Advance received against assets held for sale	482.75	42.38
Interest income on bank deposits and other	65.67	71.93
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	B 736.56	(1,320.44)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of loan from subsidiary (Net)	600.00	-
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) cash credits/working capital demand loan (net)	(798.48)	3,659.42
Interest paid	(277.44)	(272.13)
Dividend paid	(251.38)	(1,005.52)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	C (727.30)	2,381.77
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	4.49	(294.44)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	12.93	307.37
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	17.42	12.93

1) The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on 'Statement of Cash Flows'.

2) Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow.

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-
Bhaskar Sen
Partner
Membership No.: 096985

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-
Suresh Kumar Jain
Executive Director
DIN: 00003500

Sd/-
Ratheesh Vijay Kumar
Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-
Firdose Vandrevala
Director
DIN: 00956609

Sd/-
Shalini Chawla
Company Secretary
Membership No.ACS 22060

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

STANDALONE Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March, 2026**A. Equity share capital**

	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each issued, subscribed and fully paid		
Balance as at 1 April, 2024	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Issue of equity share capital	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Issue of equity share capital	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

B. Other equity

	Capital Reserve	Capital Redemption Reserve	General Reserve	Retained earnings	Other comprehensive income	Total
Balance as at 1 April, 2024	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	5,665.42	180.25	14,860.24
Profit for the year	-	-	-	459.78	-	459.78
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	9.61	9.61
Dividend	-	-	-	1,005.52	-	1,005.52
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	5,119.68	189.86	14,324.11
Profit for the year	-	-	-	865.83	-	865.83
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	(24.91)	(24.91)
Dividend	-	-	-	251.38	-	251.38
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	5,734.13	164.95	14,913.65

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevale

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No. ACS 22060

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Corporate Information

EICL Limited, a Company incorporated in India in 1963, under the Companies Act 1956, was part of the erstwhile Thapar Group. The registered office of the Company is at TC-79/4, Veli Thiruvananthapuram – 695 021, Kerala. The Company is engaged in the business of mining of clay (Kaolin) and manufacturing of processed clay.

2 Statement of compliance

Standalone Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under the Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

Accordingly, the Company has prepared these standalone financial statements which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2026, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2026, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2026 and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended as on that date, and accounting policies and other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to as 'Standalone Financial Statements' or 'financial statements').

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 read with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

3 Basis of preparation and presentation

Separate financial statements of the company are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), except for

- Financial instruments – measured at fair value;
- Assets held for sale – measured at lower of its fair value less cost of sale;
- Plan assets under defined benefit plans – measured at fair value
- In addition, certain financial instruments are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per Company's normal operating cycle. Based on nature of operations, the Company has considered an operating cycle of 12 months.

The standalone financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee, which is the functional currency of the Company and all values are rounded to the nearest lakhs (Rs./00000), except when otherwise indicated.

4 Use of estimates

The preparation of these standalone financial statements in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS requires the management of the Company to make

estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities, disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the standalone financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expense for the periods presented.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

Key source of estimation of uncertainty at the date of the standalone financial statements, which may cause a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, is in respect of valuation of deferred tax assets and provisions and contingent liabilities.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgments are:

- Decommissioning and restoration provision
- Fair value of unlisted equity securities
- Determination of useful life of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
- Measurement of defined benefit obligations – Key actuarial assumptions
- Loss allowance for expected credit losses
- Recognition of deferred tax assets / liabilities
- Impairment of financial assets
- The net realisable value of an item of inventory

Estimates and judgments are regularly revisited. Estimates are based on historical experience and other factors, including futuristic reasonable information that may have a financial impact on the Company.

5 Material Accounting Policy Information

5.1 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price of goods sold is net of variable consideration on account of discounts offered by the Company as part of the contract. This variable consideration is estimated based on the expected value of outflow. Revenue (net of variable consideration) is recognised only to the extent that it is highly probable that the amount will not be subject to significant reversal when uncertainty relating to its recognition is resolved.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of products is recognised when the control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. The performance obligation in case of sale of product is satisfied at a point in time i.e., when the material is shipped to the customer or on delivery to the customer, as may be specified in the contract.

5.2 Interest income

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

5.3 Leases

As a lessee

The company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- Fixed payments
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- The exercise price under a purchase option that the company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in the company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value

guarantee, or if company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

As a lessor

Lease income from operating leases where the Company is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term unless the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost increases. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of building and machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of building and machinery and equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

5.4 Foreign currencies

The functional currency of the Company is Indian rupee (₹).

Income and expenses in foreign currencies are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses arising on settlement and restatement are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

5.5 Employee benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period.

Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net

defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are categorised as follows:

- service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- net interest expense or income; and
- remeasurement

The Company presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expense'. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

Short-term and other long term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries including incentive and bonus, annual leave and sick leave (leave comprises compensated absences) in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service. The casual leave, if not availed are lapsed at the end of the year and are not accumulated for future period.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

5.6 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible.

The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities

in the standalone financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

5.7 Property plant and equipment

The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets and any expected costs of decommissioning. Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which the costs are incurred. Major shut down and overhaul expenditure is capitalised as the activities undertaken improves the economic benefits expected to arise from the asset.

Assets in the course of construction are capitalised in the assets under construction account. At the point when an asset is operating at management's intended use, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and depreciation commences. Costs associated with the commissioning of an asset and any obligatory

decommissioning costs are capitalised where the asset is available for use but incapable of operating at normal levels until a year of commissioning has been completed. Revenue generated from production during the trial period is capitalised.

Assets costing ₹5,000 and below are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.

Subsequent expenditure and componentisation

Parts of an item of property, plant and equipment having different useful lives and significant value and subsequent expenditure on Property, Plant and Equipment arising on account of capital improvement or other factors are accounted for as separate components only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Decommissioning costs/ Site Restoration costs

Site restoration cost includes cost of restoration. Provision for Site restoration costs is recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation to plug and abandon a site, dismantle and remove a facility or an item of Property, Plant and Equipment and to restore the site on which it is located. The full eventual estimated provision towards costs relating to dismantling, abandoning and restoring sites and other facilities are recognized in respective assets when the site is complete / facilities or Property, Plant and Equipment are installed.

The amount recognised is the present value of the estimated future expenditure determined using existing technology at current prices and escalated using appropriate inflation rate till the expected date of decommissioning and discounted up to the reporting date using the appropriate risk-free discount rate. An amount equivalent to the decommissioning provision is recognized along with the cost of site or Property, Plant and Equipment.

Depreciation and useful life

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in respect of following categories of assets, in whose case the life of the assets has been assessed as under based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support, etc

Depreciation is computed on Straight-Line Method ('SLM') based on useful lives, determined based on internal technical evaluation as follows:

Type of Assets	Method	Useful lives estimated by the management
Factory and other buildings	SLM	3-60 years
Plant and equipment	SLM	5-25 years
Furniture and fixtures	SLM	10 years
Office equipment	SLM	5 years
Computers	SLM	3 years
Vehicle and cycles	SLM	8 years
Leasehold improvement	SLM	3 years

Major overhaul costs are depreciated over the estimated life of the economic benefit derived from the overhaul. The carrying amount of the remaining previous overhaul cost is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss if the next overhaul is undertaken earlier than the previously estimated life of the economic benefit.

The Company reviews the residual value, useful lives and depreciation method annually and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the change is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate on a prospective basis.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

The Company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate, depreciates certain items of office equipment and computer over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

5.8 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost of acquisition or construction net of accumulated depreciation and impairment loss (if any).

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Derecognition of intangible assets.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Useful lives of intangible assets.

Estimated useful lives of the intangible assets are as follows:

Computer software: 3-10 years

The amortisation period and method are reviewed at each year end.

5.9 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest Company of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior year. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

5.10 Inventories

Inventories, including stores and spare parts (other than stores and spares accounted for as Property, Plant and Equipment), raw materials (including clay matrix-mined and purchased) are valued at weighted average cost. Work in progress and finished goods, are valued at lower of standard cost and net realisable value. Cost includes direct expenses and is determined on the basis of weighted average method.

Total mining expenses are considered as raw material cost for clay matrix – mined.

In respect of finished goods and work in progress, cost includes raw material cost plus conversion costs and other overheads incurred to bring the goods to their present location and condition based on normal operating capacity.

5.11 Non-current assets or disposal held for sale and discontinued operations**Non-current assets or disposal held for sale**

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.

Such assets or disposal groups are classified only when both the conditions are satisfied –

1. The sale is highly probable, and
2. The asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such assets.

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification as held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. Noncurrent assets or disposal group are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

Upon classification, non-current assets or disposal group held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets which are subject to depreciation are not depreciated or amortized once those classified as held for sale.

Discontinued operation

A discontinued operation is a component of the entity that has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale and that represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. The results of discontinued operations are presented separately in the statement of profit and loss.

5.12 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

5.13 Cash and cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

5.14 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

5.15 Investments in subsidiaries

The investments in subsidiaries are carried in these financial statements at historical 'cost', except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for as Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. Where

the carrying amount of an investment in greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount and the difference is transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss. On disposal of investment, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

5.16 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a Company entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

5.17 Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Company has not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, debt instruments at FVTOCI, lease receivables, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset, and financial guarantees not designated as at FVTPL.

Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights. Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (or credit -adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). The Company estimates cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) through the expected life of that financial instrument.

The Company measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. 12-month expected credit losses are portion of the life-time expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if default occurs within the 12 months after the reporting date and thus, are not cash shortfalls that are predicted over the next 12 months.

If the Company measured loss allowance for a financial instrument at lifetime expected credit loss model in the previous period, but determines at the end of a reporting period that the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition due to improvement in credit quality as compared to the previous period, the Company again measures the loss allowance based on 12-month expected credit losses. When making the assessment of whether there has

been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

5.18 Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Company entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as

equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity Instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a Company entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company, and commitments issued by the Company to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an

extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

5.19 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax after considering the effect of interest and other financing costs or income (net of attributable taxes) associated with dilutive potential equity shares by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares including the treasury shares held by the Company to satisfy the exercise of the share options by the employees

5.20 Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

In May 2025, MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

In August 2025, MCA notified the following amendments to:

- 1 Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025 – The amendment relates to classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants. In the context of classifying a liability as current, it removes the requirement of existence of a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date and instead requires that the said right should exist on the reporting date and have substance. The amendment also introduces guidance on classification of liabilities with covenants. The Company has no impact of these amendments in its classification criteria of current and non-current liabilities.
- 2 Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025 – The amendment in Ind AS 7

requires to inform users of financial statements of the existence of supplier finance arrangements and explain the nature of the arrangements, the carrying amount of liabilities and the range of payment due dates. Ind AS 107 has been amended to add supplier finance arrangements as a factor that may cause concentration of liquidity risk. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

- 3 Ind AS 12, International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules applicability - The amendments provide a temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting for top-up tax and disclose that they have applied the relief. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

6 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(₹ in Lacs)

	Leasehold improvements	Freehold land	Factory and other buildings	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Computers	Vehicles and cycles	Total
Cost or deemed cost									
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	-	6,989.76	2,061.98	7,566.42	26.45	44.00	24.96	74.26	16,787.83
Additions	49.27	607.00	168.12	645.33	55.34	10.01	29.09	21.43	1,585.59
Disposals	-	-	159.72	755.24	8.72	11.96	17.22	4.31	957.17
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	49.27	7,596.76	2,070.38	7,456.51	73.07	42.05	36.83	91.38	17,416.25
Additions	-	11.16	58.17	229.58	25.18	9.38	9.52	8.70	351.69
Disposals	-	1.69	38.86	9.99	-	-	0.91	-	51.45
Transferred to assets held for sale	-	428.22	-	-	-	-	-	-	428.22
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	49.27	7,178.01	2,089.69	7,676.10	98.25	51.43	45.44	100.08	17,288.27
Accumulated depreciation									
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	-	105.22	692.05	3,163.18	20.58	23.37	9.71	47.22	4,061.33
Depreciation expense	8.21	28.56	127.99	601.98	6.26	5.54	11.14	6.13	795.81
Elimination on disposals of assets	-	-	123.84	431.49	8.72	7.65	16.79	4.16	592.65
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	8.21	133.78	696.20	3,333.67	18.12	21.26	4.06	49.19	4,264.49
Depreciation expense	16.43	28.56	120.87	581.98	11.05	6.24	14.27	7.27	786.67
Elimination on disposals of assets	-	-	38.16	8.60	-	-	0.91	-	47.67
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	24.64	162.34	778.91	3,907.05	29.17	27.50	17.42	56.46	5,003.49
Net carrying amount									
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	41.06	7,462.98	1,374.18	4,122.84	54.95	20.79	32.77	42.19	13,151.76
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	24.63	7,015.67	1,310.78	3,769.05	69.08	23.93	28.02	43.62	12,284.78

Notes:

- Additions to plant and machinery include additions to research and development assets amounting to ₹ 10.22 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 1.52 lacs) and depreciation charged for the year includes ₹ 23.40 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 45.42 lacs) on account of research and development assets.
- For information of assets pledged as security, refer note 25
- Capital work in progress ageing schedule:

As at 31 March, 2026

Sl. No.	Capital work in progress	Amount of CWIP for a period of				Total
		< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Projects in progress	39.56	-	-	-	39.56
(ii)	Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	39.56	-	-	-	39.56

As at 31 March, 2025

Sl. No.	Capital work in progress	Amount of CWIP for a period of				Total
		< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Projects in progress	7.62	-	-	-	7.62
(ii)	Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
	Total	7.62	-	-	-	7.62

- iv. During the previous year, the Company disposed of certain fixed assets having a gross carrying value of ₹ 957.17 lacs and accumulated depreciation of ₹ 592.65 lacs. The total consideration received from such disposals amounted to ₹ 22.43 lacs. Consequently, the Company had recognized a net loss of ₹ 342.09 lacs under exceptional items in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

7 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Computer software	Total
Cost or deemed cost		
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	14.47	14.47
Additions	48.73	48.73
Disposals	1.75	1.75
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	61.45	61.45
Additions	-	-
Disposals	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	61.45	61.45
Amortisation		
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	13.04	13.04
Amortisation expense	3.36	3.36
Disposals	1.75	1.75
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	14.65	14.65
Amortisation expense	5.67	5.67
Disposals	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	20.32	20.32
Net carrying amount		
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	46.80	46.80
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	41.13	41.13

8 RIGHT TO USE ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Right to use assets (refer note 49)	35.25	86.10
	35.25	86.10

9 INVESTMENTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Unquoted (Carried at fair value)		
a. Investment in equity instruments		
- Kerala Enviro Infrastructures Limited {50,000 (31 March, 2025: 50,000) equity shares carrying face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid}	5.00	5.00
Unquoted (Carried at cost)		
b. Investment in equity instruments		
- in subsidiary company	-	50.00
Kaolin India Private Limited {500,000 (31 March, 2025: 500,000) equity shares carrying face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid}		
Less:- Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary	(50.00)	-
	5.00	55.00

* Consequent to the slump sale of the subsidiary and transfer of its undertaking, the Company has recognized impairment on its investment based on its reduced recoverable value.

10 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSET

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
I. Non-current		
a. Security deposits	170.77	179.65
b. Security deposits to related parties	2.00	2.00
c. Duty / taxes paid under protest recoverable (also refer note 41.1)	310.31	310.31
d. Fixed deposits*	3.32	3.28
	486.40	495.24
* Lien as margin money with banks for issuance of credit card and bank guarantee amounting to ₹ 3 lacs and ₹ 0.28 lacs (31 March, 2025: 3 lacs and ₹ 0.28 lacs) respectively		
II. Current		
a. Security deposits	31.16	22.07
b. Accrued interest on bank deposits	0.57	0.14
c. Accrued interest on other deposits	6.21	4.65
d. Other receivable from related parties	-	6.57
	37.94	33.43

11 LOANS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Loan to subsidiary (see note below)	-	600.00
	-	600.00

Note

Included in loans are certain intercorporate loans the particulars of which are disclosed below as required by Section 186(4) of the Companies Act 2013

As at 31 March, 2026

Type of borrower	Amount of Loan (₹ Lacs)	% of total loans
Related party	-	-

As at 31 March, 2025

Type of borrower	Amount of Loan (₹ Lacs)	% of total loans
Related party	600.00	100%

Unsecured short term loan given to subsidiary company which is repayable within a period of 12 months. The unsecured loan shall be renewed as and when required for a further period.

12 OTHER ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
I. Non-current		
a. Capital advances	-	2.25
b. Prepayments	9.76	14.42
c. Balances with government authorities	51.57	51.57
d. Plan asset over present value of gratuity obligation (also refer note 44)	24.55	73.58
	85.88	141.82
II. Current		
a. Advances to suppliers	77.75	60.22
b. Advances to employees	15.01	12.84
c. Prepayments	102.47	103.06
d. Balances with government authorities	578.14	388.40
e. Other advances	130.32	39.66
	903.69	604.18

13 CURRENT TAX ASSETS (NET)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Advance taxes paid including tax deducted at source (net of provisions for tax)	47.34	29.03
	47.34	29.03

14 INVENTORIES

(lower of cost and net realisable value)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Raw materials	429.80	178.10
b. Stores and spares (Net of provision) (see note "I" below)	987.47	759.56
c. Work in progress (see note "II" below)	73.20	98.53
d. Finished goods (see note "III" below)	2,371.19	1,648.55
	3,861.66	2,684.74

Note:

- I Provision for stores and spares of ₹ 150.87 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 162.20 lacs)
- II Includes by-products and others of ₹ 2.15 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 2.41 lacs)
- III Includes by-products of ₹ 19.62 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 38.27 lacs) and traded goods of clay products of ₹ 315.73 lacs (31, March 2025 ₹ 13.40 lacs).

15 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (NET)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Deferred tax assets	291.08	672.54

(₹ in Lacs)

	Opening Balance	Recognised in Profit or loss [(Charge)/ income]	Recognised in other comprehensive Income	Closing balance
2024-25				
Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to				
Property, plant and equipment	(438.59)	39.29	-	(399.30)
Employee benefit obligation	50.95	(2.11)	8.38	57.22
Tax impact of expenses chargeable in the financial statements but allowable under the Income Tax Act, 1961 in future years	21.36	(13.72)	-	7.64
Site restoration on land	505.67	(85.27)	-	420.40
Lease obligation	3.13	(1.32)	-	1.81
Provision of inventory obsolescence	40.82	(2.85)	-	37.97
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation	489.20	(323.86)	-	165.34
	672.54	(389.84)	8.38	291.08
2023-24				
Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to				
Property, plant and equipment	(968.68)	530.09	-	(438.59)
Employee benefit obligation	30.83	23.35	(3.23)	50.95
Tax impact of expenses chargeable in the financial statements but not allowable under the Income Tax Act, 1961 in future years	21.76	(0.40)	-	21.36
Site restoration on land	553.01	(47.34)	-	505.67
Lease obligation	1.29	1.84	-	3.13
Provision of inventory obsolescence	-	40.82	-	40.82
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation	913.68	(424.48)	-	489.20
	551.88	123.88	(3.23)	672.54

16 TRADE RECEIVABLES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Secured, considered good	131.14	93.35
b. Unsecured, considered good	4,135.96	3,553.02
c. Unsecured, considered doubtful	30.37	84.84
Less: Allowances for doubtful debts (expected credit loss allowances)	(30.37)	(84.84)
	4,267.10	3,646.37

Notes:

- The average credit period on sale of goods is 30 days to 60 days. No interest is charged on overdue trade receivables.
- During the year, the Company has written off trade receivables amounting to ₹ 54.47 lakhs as bad debts against provisions.
- Trade receivables ageing schedule

As at 31 March, 2026

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment					Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	4,266.35	0.75	-	-	-	4,267.10
(ii)	Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired					30.37	30.37
	Less: Allowance for credit losses					(30.37)	(30.37)
	Total	4,266.35	0.75	-	-	-	4,267.10

As at 31 March, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment					Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	3,644.18	2.19	-	-	-	3,646.37
(ii)	Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	2.10	-	82.74	84.84
	Less: Allowance for credit losses			(2.10)		(82.74)	-84.84
	Total	3,644.18	2.19	-	-	-	3,646.37

17 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Balances with banks		
- On current accounts	16.57	9.93
- Fixed deposit with original maturity of less than 3 months	-	2.00
b. Cash on hand	0.85	1.00
	17.42	12.93

18 OTHER BANK BALANCES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Unpaid dividend accounts	3.97	7.22
	3.97	7.22

19 NON-CURRENT ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Fixed assets held for sale (at lower of cost and net realisable value) (see note below)	2,055.46	1,852.16
Less: Write-down of assets classified as held for sale	(28.22)	-
	2,027.24	1,852.16

Note:

It represents the following:-

- (i) Land and buildings of gross book value ₹ 1,997.07 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 2,221.99 lacs) and net book value ₹ 1,598.02 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 1,822.92 lacs) located at Shimoga. The Company has developed its land at Shimoga as an Industrial Park after obtaining necessary approvals from the appropriate authorities and plotting has been done as per the approved plan. The Company has sold some of the plots and has received consideration on execution of sale deed for the respective plots and accordingly assets held for sale has been reduced by the amount of cost accounted on a proportionate basis. The Company has recognised profit on sale of such land aggregating to ₹ 168.12 (31 March 2025: ₹ 69.47 Lacs) under 'Other income', which is net of land development expenses.
- (ii) Land having book value of ₹ 29.22 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 29.22 lacs) located at Thonnakkal. The Company owns the land with Survey No. 489/13 admeasuring 1 (one) Acre situated at Thonnakkal, Thiruvananthapuram. As there was no commercial activity of the Company on the said land, it was proposed to sell the entire land as a single plot or in parts. Accordingly, it has been shown under assets held for sale.
- (iii) Land having book value of ₹ 428.22 lacs ((31 March, 2025: Nil) located at Bhuj, Gujarat. The Company owns the land with Survey No. 633P,652,653/1,654/P-2 admeasuring 26 (Twenty Six) Acres situated at Bhuj, Gujarat. It was proposed to sell the entire land as a single plot. Based on the proposed sale consideration of 400.00 lakhs, the recoverable value of the land is lower than its carrying amount. Accordingly, the Company has recognised a loss on write-down of assets of ₹ 28.22 lakhs during the year.

Management intends to divest these assets within the next 12 months at amounts equal to or exceeding the asset carrying values at the respective balance sheet dates.

20 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Authorised				
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each	9,00,00,000	1,800.00	9,00,00,000	1,800.00
Preference shares of ₹ 100 each	30,00,000	3,000.00	30,00,000	3,000.00
	9,30,00,000	4,800.00	9,30,00,000	4,800.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up				
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Total	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

a. Movement in share capital

	Year ended 31 March, 2026		Year ended 31 March, 2025	
Equity shares	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Balance as at the beginning of the year	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Add: Increase during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance as at the end of the year	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

b. Terms and rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of ₹ 2 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors will be subject to the approval of the Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

The Company has neither issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash nor any bonus shares issued during the immediately preceding five financial years. Also there has been no buy back of shares either in the aforesaid period.

c. Shares held by holding Company

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
	No. of shares	No. of shares
Equity shares		
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	4,60,78,066
	4,60,78,066	4,60,78,066

d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
Name of shareholder	No. of shares	% holding	No. of shares	% holding
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%

e. Details of shares held by promoters at the end of the year

Promoters Name	31 March, 2026		31 March, 2025		
	No. of shares	% of total shares	No. of shares	% of total shares	% Change during the year
1 DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%	0.00%

Promoters Name	31 March, 2025		31 March, 2024		
	No. of shares	% of total shares	No. of shares	% of total shares	% Change during the year
1 DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%	0.00%

f. Summary of proposed dividend

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Proposed dividends on Equity share		
Final dividend for the year ended on 31 March 2026: ₹ 1.5 per share (previous year ₹ 0.5 per share)	754.14	251.38

The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of 75 % (₹ 1.5 per Equity Share) for the financial year 2025-2026 subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of 25% (₹ 0.5 per Equity Share) for the financial year 2024-2025 which was paid during the financial year 2025-26

21 OTHER EQUITY

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Capital Reserve	6.34	6.34
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	3,441.38	3,441.38
c. General Reserve	5,566.85	5,566.85
d. Retained earnings	5,734.13	5,119.68
e. Other comprehensive income	164.95	189.86
	14,913.65	14,324.11
Other equity consist of the following		
i. Capital Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	6.34	6.34
Addition during the year	-	-
	6.34	6.34

(CONTD.)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
ii. Capital Redemption Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	3,441.38	3,441.38
Addition during the year	-	-
	3,441.38	3,441.38
iii. General Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	5,566.85	5,566.85
Addition during the year	-	-
	5,566.85	5,566.85
iv. Retained earnings		
Balance at the beginning of year	5,119.68	5,665.42
Profit for the year	865.83	459.78
Appropriations:		
Dividend on equity shares	251.38	1,005.52
[Dividend per share: 0.5 (31 March, 2025: 2)]		
	5,734.13	5,119.68
v. Other comprehensive income		
Balance at the beginning of year	189.86	180.25
Add:		
- Re-measurement of defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(24.91)	9.61
	164.95	189.86

Notes:**i. Capital Redemption Reserve**

The Indian Companies Act, 2013 (the "Companies Act") requires that where a Company purchases its own shares out of free reserves or securities premium account, a sum equal to the nominal value of the shares so purchased shall be transferred to a capital redemption reserve account and details of such transfer shall be disclosed in the balance sheet. The capital redemption reserve account may be applied by the Company, in paying up unissued shares of the Company to be issued to Shareholders of the Company as fully paid bonus shares. EICL Limited established this reserve pursuant to the redemption of preference shares issued in earlier years.

ii. Capital Reserve

The capital reserve represents the excess of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the consideration paid.

iii. General Reserve

The Company had transferred a part of the net profit of the Company to general reserve in earlier years

iv. Retained earnings

Retained earnings are profits of the Company earned till date less transferred to other reserves and dividend paid during the year.

v. Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income comprises the balance of remeasurement of retirement benefit plans.

22 OTHER NON CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Deposits from vendors	1.23	0.71
b. Deposits from customers	0.30	1.15
c. Others	59.69	56.05
	61.22	57.91

23 LEASE LIABILITIES (REFER NOTE 49)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Lease liabilities - non current	-	42.44
	-	42.44
Lease liabilities - current	42.44	56.08
	42.44	56.08

24 PROVISIONS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Non-current		
a. Provision for employee benefits		
i. Compensated absences	143.50	43.13
b. Site restoration obligation (Refer Note I below)	1,670.43	2,009.25
	1,813.93	2,052.38

Note

- I Site restoration obligation with respect to mining land of clay business was recognised on 1 April 2016 in view of the requirement of Ind AS 16 - "Property, Plant and Equipment" read with Ind AS 37- "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". The details are given below:

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Opening present value of obligation	2,009.25	2,197.30
Add : Finance charge during the year	-	-
Less : Expenses incurred during the year	(338.82)	(188.05)
New obligation created	-	-
Closing present value of obligation	1,670.43	2,009.25
Current		
a. Provision for employee benefits		
i. Compensated absences	28.65	111.27
	28.65	111.27

25 CURRENT BORROWINGS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Secured		
i. Cash credit account (note a and b)		
- Axis Bank Limited	1,417.99	1,956.13
- HDFC Bank Limited	693.65	749.63
ii. Bill Discounting (note a and b)		
- Federal Bank Limited	1,079.20	1,283.56
	3,190.84	3,989.32

Notes:

- a. Cash credit facility and working capital demand loans along with bank guarantees , sales invoice discounting facility and letter of credit facilities given by the banks are secured by hypothecation of finished goods, semi-finished goods, consumable stores and spares, raw material and book debts of the Company.
- b. Cash credit facility, sales invoice discounting facility and working capital demand loans from the bank comprises of the following:
- Cash credit facility/working capital demand loan of ₹ 2,000 lacs sanctioned by Axis Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 8.00% to 8.75% (2024-25 : 8.94% to 9.20 % p.a).
 - Cash credit facility ₹ 750 lacs from HDFC Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 9.20% to 8.20% p.a (2024-25 : 9.24% to 11.33% p.a).
 - Sales Invoice discounting facility of ₹ 2,000 lacs sanctioned by Federal Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 7.80% p.a (2024-25 : 7.80%).

26 TRADE PAYABLES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (see note 'iii' below)	133.48	182.07
b. Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,679.41	1,410.29
	1,812.89	1,592.36

Notes:

- i. The above amount of trade payables also includes amount payable to its related parties (refer note 50).
- ii. The average credit period for purchase of certain goods and services are from 15 to 90 days. No interest is chargeable on trade payables.
- iii. The disclosure of the amount outstanding to micro enterprises and small enterprises are as follows:
 - a. Amount payable to suppliers under MSMED (suppliers) as on 31 March

- Principal	133.48	182.07
- Interest	-	-
 - b. Payments made to supplier beyond the appointed day during the year

- Principal	-	-
- Interest	-	-
 - c. Amount of interest due and payable for delay in payment (which have been paid beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding interest under MSMED
 - d. Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid as on 31 March
 - e. Amount of interest remaining due and payable to suppliers disallowable as deductible expenditure under Income Tax Act, 1961
 - f. Trade payables ageing

As at 31 March, 2026

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	MSME	133.48				133.48
(ii)	Others	1,570.46	-	27.24	81.71	1,679.41
	Total	1,703.94	-	27.24	81.71	1,812.89

As at 31 March, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment				Total
		Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	MSME	182.07	-	-	-	182.07
(ii)	Others	1,031.79	296.63	27.24	54.63	1,410.29
	Total	1,213.86	296.63	27.24	54.63	1,592.36

27 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Unpaid dividends	3.97	7.22
b. Accrued interest on borrowings	9.17	9.25
c. Employee payables	441.87	279.26
	455.01	295.73

28 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Advances from customers	6.48	2.92
b. Statutory dues (see note i)	71.68	46.52
c. Advance against assets classified as held for sale (see note ii)	1,033.13	550.38
	1,111.29	599.82

Note

- i. Statutory dues includes GST payable, Provident fund payable, TDS, ESI etc
- ii. Pertains to ₹ 933.13 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 550.38 Lacs) received for sale of Shimoga land and ₹ 100 lacs (31 March, 2025 Nil) received for sale of Bhuj land which is shown under assets held for sale (refer note 19)

29 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Sale of products (see note i and ii below)	18,152.94	15,651.10
Other operating revenues:		
- Scrap sales	34.10	16.04
	18,187.04	15,667.14
Note		
i. Reconciliation of gross revenue from contract with customers		
Gross revenue	18,198.45	15,698.35
Less: Discount	-	8.55
Less: Returns	45.51	38.70
Net Revenue from contract with customers	18,152.94	15,651.10
ii. Details of products sold		
- Clay products	17,869.24	15,533.26
- By-products and others	283.70	117.84
	18,152.94	15,651.10
iii. Disaggregated revenue information		
Revenue from sale of goods with customers disaggregated based on geography		
a. Domestic	16,193.96	14,127.55
b. Exports	1,958.98	1,523.55
	18,152.94	15,651.10

30 OTHER INCOME

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Interest income earned on financial assets that are not designated as fair value through profit or loss:		
i. Interest from banks on deposits	0.62	7.26
ii. Other interest	67.04	66.74
b. Profit on foreign exchange fluctuations (net)	68.35	30.99
c. Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment and non current assets held for sale	174.82	69.47
d. Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back	-	16.52
e. Miscellaneous income	20.96	28.78
	331.79	219.76

31 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Inventory at the beginning of the year	178.10	353.36
Add: Purchases	3,250.12	2,488.91
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	429.80	178.10
Cost of raw materials and components consumed	2,998.42	2,664.17

32 PURCHASES OF STOCK-IN-TRADE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Purchase of traded goods	1,187.01	860.70
	1,187.01	860.70

33 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK-IN-TRADE AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Opening inventories		
Finished goods		
- Manufactured	1,648.55	550.12
- Work in progress	98.53	31.21
	1,747.08	581.33
Closing inventories		
Finished goods		
- Manufactured	2,371.19	1,648.55
- Work in progress	73.20	98.53
	2,444.39	1,747.08
	(697.31)	(1,165.75)

34 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Salaries, wages and bonus (see note ii & iii below)	2,758.20	2,489.16
b. Contribution to provident and other funds	106.53	96.51
c. Gratuity expense (see note i & ii below)	27.11	29.09
d. Staff welfare expenses	310.29	252.72
	3,202.13	2,867.48

Notes:

- Gratuity expenses is netted off with income on trust fund amounting to ₹ 34.11 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 32.62 lacs).
- On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has considered restructured compensation of its employees with effect from 01 April, 2026, and assessed the impact of the changes, consistent with the Labour Codes, draft rules, FAQs and legal opinion. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such incremental impact as "Statutory impact of new Labour Codes" under "Exceptional Items" in The Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2026. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed.
- Employee benefits expenses includes research and development expenses (also refer note 42).

35 FINANCE COSTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Interest on borrowings	277.44	272.13
b. Interest on lease obligation	6.33	11.01
	283.77	283.14

36 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	786.67	795.81
b. Amortisation of intangible assets	5.67	3.36
c. Depreciation of right of use assets	50.85	52.94
	843.19	852.11

37 OTHER EXPENSES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
A. Manufacturing expenses		
i. Consumption of stores and spare parts	192.09	219.70
ii. Power and fuel	5,323.72	5,418.83
iii. Repairs and maintenance:		
- Plant and machinery	431.09	408.67
- Building	135.54	115.99
- Others	158.61	122.59
iv. Other manufacturing expenses	477.03	370.90
v. Royalty charges	164.53	144.43
Total (A)	6,882.61	6,801.11
B. Administration expenses		
i. Rent (refer note 49)	228.34	189.69
ii. Rates and taxes	58.96	36.20
iii. Insurance	26.01	27.60
iv. Director sitting fees	15.23	14.10
v. Office and other expenses (See note ii)	275.03	268.28
vi. Legal and professional	194.95	293.85
vii. Security service charges	157.21	159.69
viii. Payments to auditors (see note i)	27.90	25.29
ix. Travelling and conveyance	104.81	102.65
x. Charity and donation	8.33	9.85
xi. Bank charges	27.01	22.78
xii. Impairment loss on investment in subsidiary	50.00	-
xiii. Corporate social responsibility (refer note 48)	16.02	19.63
Total (B)	1,189.80	1,169.61
C. Selling and distribution expenses		
i. Freight, forwarding and packing charges	843.90	617.51
ii. Sales commission	76.10	33.88
iii. Selling expenses	228.18	182.45
iv. Rebates and discount	63.72	42.50
Total (C)	1,211.90	876.34
Total (A + B + C)	9,284.31	8,847.06
Note:		
i. Payments to auditors (net of input credit)		
- Audit fees	25.50	23.00
- Tax audit fees	2.00	2.00
- Out of pocket expenses	0.40	0.29
	27.90	25.29

ii. Office and other expenses includes research and development expenses (refer note 42).

38 RATIOS

	Numerator	Denominator	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Change %	Reason for variance if 25% change
(a) Current Ratio (in times)	Current Assets *	Current Liabilities	1.68	1.43	17.97%	
(b) Debt Equity Ratio (in times)	Total Debt	Total Equity	0.20	0.26	(22.98%)	
(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (in times)	Earnings before depreciation, finance costs and tax	Interest on term debt + Principal repayment within next 12 months	9.17	6.66	37.63%	Due to improved profitability
(d) Return of Equity Ratio (%)	Net profit after tax – Preference dividend	Average shareholder's equity	0.05	0.03	278.84%	Due to improved profitability
(e) Inventory Turnover Ratio (in days)	Cost of goods sold	Average inventory	120.87	92.36	30.87%	
(f) Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio (in days)	Revenue from operations	Average trade receivables	55.70	52.19	6.73%	
(g) Trade Payables Turnover Ratio (in days)	Total operating cost	Average trade payables	38.90	39.71	(2.02%)	
(h) Net Capital Turnover Ratio (in times)	Net sales = Total sales - sales return	Working capital = Current assets – Current liabilities	4.02	5.54	(27.52%)	Due to increase in working capital
(i) Net Profit Ratio (%)	Net Profit	Net sales = Total sales - Sales return	4.62%	3.00%	254.33%	Due to improved profitability
(j) Return on Capital Employed (%)	Earnings before interest and taxes	Capital Employed	8.20%	3.16%	159.44%	Due to improved profitability
(k) Return on Investment (%)	Interest (Finance income)	Investments	0.00	0.00	0.00%	

*Current Assets include non-current assets classified as assets held for sale as mentioned in Note 19

39 INCOME TAXES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Current tax		
For current year	-	-
	-	-
Income tax expense related to earlier year	3.30	-
	3.30	-
Deferred tax		
In respect of the current year	389.84	(123.88)
	389.84	(123.88)
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss	393.14	(123.88)
Other comprehensive income section		
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	8.38	(3.23)
	384.76	(127.11)
Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by prevailing income tax rate		
Profit before tax	1,258.97	335.90
Income tax rate	25.168%	25.168%
Calculated income tax expenses	317.00	85.00
Adjustment on account of carry forward business losses and unabsorbed depreciation	-	(252.26)
Permanent difference	66.83	-
Others	6.01	43.38
Income tax expense related to earlier year	3.30	-
Income tax expense	393.14	(123.88)
Other comprehensive income section		
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	8.38	(3.23)
	384.76	(127.11)

40 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Basic earnings per share (₹)	1.72	0.91
b. Diluted earnings per share (₹)	1.72	0.91

Earnings per share are as follows:

- i. The earnings and weighted number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows:

Net profit attributable to the shareholders	865.83	459.78
Weighted average number of outstanding equity shares during the year	5,02,76,013	5,02,76,013
Basic earnings per share (₹)	1.72	0.91
Diluted earnings per share (₹)	1.72	0.91

41 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- The estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital amounts and not provided for (net of advances) amount to ₹ 45.07 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 11.21 Lacs).
- Estimated amount of liability on export obligation remaining to be completed against Advance authorisations amounts to ₹ 83.02 lacs (as at 31 March 2025 Nil).
- There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
- The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

41.1 Litigations

- With respect to classification of maize starch for excise purposes, the Commissioner, Excise raised a demand of ₹ 611.11 lacs for the year 1997 to 2001 , which was set aside by CESTAT. The Commissioner filed an appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the order of CESTAT, where the matter is pending for adjudication.
 - With respect to a dispute of lease charges of ₹ 1,204.60 lacs on the lease land at Veli, the Company approached the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala and the Hon'ble High Court has directed the Principal Secretary (Revenue) to make fresh assessment in this matter which is not yet finalized by the relevant authority. However, the Company has filed a review petition before the Secretary (Revenue), Government of Kerala to review the said order and requested to consider that
 - the lease rent fixation and the application for renewal of lease submitted by Company has to be considered under the Rules for Lease of Land for Industrial Purposes which has been overlooked or not considered in the said order.
 - the lease of the land provided to the Company be extended in accordance with the Rules for Lease of Land in Industrial Development Area and Development of Plots for Industrial Purposes.

The Company is confident that the department will pass order in favour of the Company shortly.
 - The Company had received a show cause notice on April 9, 2015 from Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence (DGCEI) dated March 31, 2015 on mis-classification of clay products for which the Company has represented and filed the reply with the authority and a favourable order was passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs, Trivandrum. Subsequently, the department has filed an appeal against the order of Commissioner, which is currently pending for hearing.
- The Department has issued such show cause notices for the subsequent period also and the reply has been filed by the Company giving reference to the disposal of first show cause notice.
- The Company had received Order from Income-tax department relating to the assessment year 2018-19 demanding ₹ 775 Lacs (including interest of ₹ 238 Lacs) where Assessing Officer has disallowed certain expenditure and adding some notional income without considering all the submissions of the Company. Hence, the Company has filed an Appeal before the Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) against the said order and the Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 146.91 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 146.91 Lacs)
 - The Company received Orders from Income-tax department pertaining to the assessment years 2015-16 and 2016-17 demanding ₹233 lacs and ₹ 297 lacs respectively. The Assessing Officer added certain income without fully considering the Company's submissions. Subsequent to the year end, the Company has filed appeals before the Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) against the said orders by depositing the appeal amount and the Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 83.22 Lacs and ₹ 59.31 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 83.22 Lacs and ₹ 59.31 Lacs)
 - The Company had received Order from GST department relating to the financial year 2017-18 of our divested starch business, Yamunanagar demanding ₹ 34.66 Lacs where Assessing Officer claims short reversal of input tax credit and certain zero rated supplies as taxable supplies without considering all the submissions of the Company. Hence, the Company has filed an Appeal before the Joint Excise and Taxation Commissioner of State Tax (Appeals) against the said order and the Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 3.38 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 3.38 Lacs)

42 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
- Employee benefit expenses	32.08	50.83
- Office and other expenses	0.67	0.13
	32.75	50.96

43 MINING OPERATIONS

The Company holds various mining leases over lands situated in Thonnakkal and Veiloor Villages of Trivandrum (Kerala) and other places. These mining leases were granted over a period of 1994 to 2008. Following the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, the mining activities in both Melthonnakkal and Veiloor Villages had been suspended. Post complying with the directions of the Hon'ble Court, the Company is following up for the Environment Clearance for Veiloor Villages mines apart from other mines before the mining authorities of Kerala which are at different stages of approvals. Besides, the Company has re-started mining at Melthonnakkal from October 2020 and also has got mining lease executed for Melthonnakkal (near AJ College Site) after all the necessary approvals. Thus, the Company has two mining leases which are operational presently.

Accordingly, the Company has resumed its mining operations at locations mentioned above and shall be able to do so at other mines on receipt of necessary approvals and also consequently achieve full level of production and improved profitability.

44 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS**a. Defined contribution plans**

The Company makes Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme contributions which are defined contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Company is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The contributions payable to these plans by the Company are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes. Employer's contribution to provident fund and employee's state insurance scheme recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year are as under:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Contribution to provident fund	106.53	96.51
Contribution to employees state insurance scheme	0.41	0.38
	106.94	96.89

b. Defined benefit plan**Gratuity**

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Employee who have completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The scheme of gratuity is funded.

The company makes provision of such gratuity asset/liability in the books of account on the basis of actuarial valuation as per projected unit credit method.

The fund is managed by a trust which is governed by the board of trustees. The board of trustees are responsible for the administration of the plan assets and for the definition of the investment strategy

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Valuation as at	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
Expected return on plan assets	7.06%	6.72%
Discount rate (%)	7.06%	6.72%
Expected rate(s) of salary increase	5% & 2%	5% & 2%
Mortality rates inclusive of provision for disability	IALM 2012-14 Urban	IALM 2012-14 Urban
Retirement age (Years)	58 and 70 years	58 and 70 years
Withdrawal rate (%) (Ages)	5.00%	5.00%

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Service cost:		
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Net interest expenses/(income)	(1.87)	(6.47)
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in profit or loss	115.74	29.09
Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability		
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	1.86	20.01
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(11.90)	(86.48)
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in experience adjustment	47.06	53.61
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income	37.02	(12.86)
Total	152.76	16.23

Notes:

- The current service cost and the net interest expenses for the year are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the Statement of profit and loss.
- The remeasurement of the net defined liability is included in other comprehensive income.
- The Gratuity scheme of the Company is funded.

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Company's obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Present value of defined benefit asset		
Non-current	24.55	73.58
Current	-	-
	24.55	73.58

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Opening defined benefit obligation	407.08	646.89
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Interest cost	30.37	46.57
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Remeasurement (gains)/losses:		
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(11.90)	(86.48)
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in experience adjustment	47.06	53.61
Benefits paid	(20.83)	(289.07)
Closing defined benefit obligation	569.39	407.08

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes if the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	480.66	736.72
Interest income	32.25	53.04
Contribution	100.00	-
Benefit paid from the fund	(20.83)	(289.07)
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	1.86	(20.03)
Closing fair value of plan assets	593.94	480.66

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period (Contd.)

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Amount recognised in the Balance sheet		
Present value of benefit obligation at the end of the period	(569.39)	(407.08)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period	593.94	480.65
Net (Liability)/Assets recognised in the balance sheet	24.55	73.58
Net interest cost for current period		
Opening defined benefit obligation	407.08	646.89
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	(480.66)	(736.72)
Net (Liability)/Assets at the beginning	73.58	89.83
Interest cost	30.37	46.57
(Interest income)	(32.25)	(53.04)
Net interest cost for current period	(1.88)	(6.47)
Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for current period		
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Net interest cost for current period	(1.88)	(6.47)
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Expenses recognised	115.74	29.09
Expenses recognised in other comprehensive income for current period		
Actuarial (gains)/losses on obligation for the period	35.15	(32.87)
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	(1.86)	20.03
Net (income)/expenses for the period recognised in OCI	33.29	(12.84)

A. Sensitivity analysis:

If the expected salary growth increases (decreases) by 1%, the defined benefit obligation would changes as: (₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
	Increase by 1%	Decrease by 1%	Increase by 1%	Decrease by 1%
Discount rate	(31.99)	35.60	(24.25)	27.16
Salary growth rate	36.46	(33.28)	27.83	(25.22)
Withdrawal rate	7.74	(8.45)	6.38	(6.98)

Sensitivity for significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the valuation of the defined benefit obligation by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant.

45 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company's strategic steering committee, comprising the Board responsible for corporate planning and performance evaluation, reviews the Company's performance primarily based on the sale of its products.

The Company is engaged in a single line of business, namely mining of clay (Kaolin) and manufacturing of processed clay. Accordingly, there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108.

However, as export sales constitute more than 10% of the Company's total revenue, the Company has disclosed geographical segment information in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108. Revenue is presented based on the geographical location of customers as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr. No.	Geographical Segments	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
(i)	Domestic Market (within India)	16,193.96	14,127.55
(ii)	Overseas Markets (outside India)	1,958.98	1,523.55
	Total	18,152.94	15,651.10

The Company has common infrastructure including property, plant and equipment etc. for manufacturing and supply of goods and services in the domestic market and accordingly separate figures for fixed assets have not been furnished.

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
(i)	Foreign trade receivables	526.87	392.64
	Total	526.87	392.64

- 46** The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the Income tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 effective from Financial Year 2020-21

47 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

i. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and
- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the Company.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) / Total 'equity' (as shown in the balance sheet).

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting period was as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Debt		3,190.84	3,989.32
Cash and bank balances		(17.42)	(12.93)
Net debt		3,173.42	3,976.39
Total Equity		15,919.17	15,329.63
Net debt to equity ratio (%)		19.93%	25.94%
ii. Categories of financial instruments			
Financial assets			
Measured at fair value through profit or loss	9	5.00	5.00
Measured at cost	9	-	50.00
Measured at amortised cost			
Financial assets			
a. Trade receivables	16	4,267.10	3,646.37
b. Cash and cash equivalents	17	17.42	12.93
c. Other bank balances	18	3.97	7.22
d. Loans	11	-	600.00
e. Financial assets			
Other financial assets			
a. Non current	10	486.40	495.24
b. Current	10	37.94	33.43
Financial liabilities			
a. Borrowings			
i. Short term borrowings	25	3,190.84	3,989.32
b. Trade payables	26	1,812.89	1,592.36
c. Other financial liabilities other than current maturities			
Current	27	455.01	295.73
Non-current	22	61.22	57.91
d. Lease liabilities	23	42.44	98.52
Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-

The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are equal to the carrying value of the financial instruments.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another

valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes in to account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis.

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and consists of the following three levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

For financial assets and liabilities included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the cost approach to arrive at their fair value.

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, bank overdrafts and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Level wise disclosure of financial instruments

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025	Level
Other investment	5.00	5.00	Level III

iii. Financial risk management objectives

The Company's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, and financial guarantee contracts. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Company's senior management is supported by a financial risk committee that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. The financial risk committee provides assurance to the Company's senior management that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. It is the Company's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

a. Financial risk management

The Company has a Risk Management Committee established by its Board of Directors for overseeing the Risk Management Framework and developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies. The risk management policies are established to ensure timely identification and evaluation of risks, setting acceptable risk thresholds, identifying and mapping controls against these risks, monitor the risks and their limits, improve risk awareness and transparency. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market conditions and the Company's activities to provide reliable information to the Management and the Board to evaluate the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risk faced by the Company.

The risk management policies aims to mitigate the following risks arising from the financial instruments:

- Market risk
- Credit risk; and
- Liquidity risk

b. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. The Company is exposed in the ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates.

The Company seeks to minimize the effects of these risks by using derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company's policies approved by the Board of Directors, which provide written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, the use of financial derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by the Management and the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Company does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivatives for speculative purposes.

c. Foreign currency risk management

The Company's functional currency is Indian Rupees (INR). The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Volatility in exchange rates affects the Company's revenue from export markets and the costs of imports, primarily in relation to raw materials. The Company is exposed to exchange rate risk under its trade and debt portfolio.

Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result's in increase in the Company's overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Company having incurred additional debt and favorable movements in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Company's receivables in foreign currency.

The Company exposure to foreign currency risk are as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Receivables - Trade Receivables	Receivables - Trade Receivables	Payable - Trade Payables	Payable - Trade Payables
As at 31 March, 2026	USD	/ Lacs	USD	/ Lacs
USD	5,70,826	526.87	19,120	17.65
As at 31 March, 2025				
USD	4,67,264	392.64	4,500	3.78

Sensitivity analysis

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Effect on profit before tax	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
USD sensitivity		
Increase by 5%	25.46	19.44
Decrease by 5%	(25.46)	(19.44)

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Effect on equity	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
USD sensitivity		
Increase by 5%	19.05	14.55
Decrease by 5%	(19.05)	(14.55)

Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.

d Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company's cash flows as well as costs.

The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Company's interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligations. The Company also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments to manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like short-term loans.

As at 31 March, 2026 and 31 March, 2025, financial liability of ₹ 3190.84 lacs and ₹ 3989.32 lacs, respectively, was subject to variable interest rates. Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would result in decrease/increase in profit/(loss) before tax of ₹ 31.91 lacs and ₹ 39.89 lacs for the year ended 31 March, 2026 and 31 March, 2025, respectively.

The model assumes that interest rate changes are instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve. Although some assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to re-pricing, these may not react correspondingly to changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on some types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate with changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types of assets may change with a lag.

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis).

e Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Company's credit risk arises principally from the trade receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalents, derivatives and financial guarantees.

Trade receivables

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counterparty failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ₹ 4,267.10 lacs and ₹ 3,646.37 lacs as at 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025 respectively. Credit risk has always been managed through monitoring the credit worthiness of customers in the normal course of business.

Particulars	Revenue in %	
	For the year ended 31 March, 2026	For the year ended 31 March, 2025
Revenue from top customer	20.74%	27.98%
Revenue from top five customer	43.09%	46.25%

The Company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Company uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables which is based on historical experience.

Cash and cash equivalents, derivatives and financial guarantee

Credit risks from balances with banks and financial institutions are managed in accordance with the Company policy. For derivative and financial instruments, the Company attempts to limit the credit risk by only dealing with reputable banks and financial institutions having high credit-ratings assigned by credit-rating agencies.

In addition, the Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to financial guarantees given to banks and other counterparties. The Company's maximum exposure in this respect is the maximum amount of the Company would have to pay if the guarantee is called upon. The Company's maximum exposure to the credit risk for the components of balance sheet as 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025 is the carrying amounts mentioned in Note no. 16 except for financial guarantees

f. Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of financial distress or extraordinary high financing costs arising due to shortage of liquid funds in a situation where business conditions unexpectedly deteriorate and requiring financing. The Company requires funds both for short term operational needs as well as for long term capital expenditure growth projects. The Company generates sufficient cash flow for operations, which together with the available cash and cash equivalents and short term investments provide liquidity in the short-term and long-term. The Company has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods and its non-derivative financial assets. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Company can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows.

To the extent that interest flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from interest rate curves at the end of the reporting period. The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the Company may be required to pay.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities				(₹ in Lacs)
	less than 1 year	1 to 5 year	more than 5 year	Total
As at 31 March, 2026				
Borrowings	3,190.84	-	-	3,190.84
Trade payables	1,812.89	-	-	1,812.89
Other financial liabilities	473.84	42.39	-	516.23
Lease liabilities	42.44	-	-	42.44
As at 31 March, 2025				
Borrowings	3,989.32	-	-	3,989.32
Trade payables	1,592.36	-	-	1,592.36
Other financial liabilities	295.73	57.91	-	353.64
Lease liabilities	56.08	42.44	-	98.52

The Company has sanctioned working capital credit limits amounting to ₹ 5,250 Lacs (As at 31 March, 2025 ₹ 5,250 Lacs)

48 CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY EXPENDITURE

- a. As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company, not meeting the applicability threshold, and need not to spend at least 2% of average net profit for the immediately preceding three financial year on Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') activities. A CSR committee has been formed by the Company as per the Act.

(₹ in Lacs)

Detail of CSR Expenditure	For the year ended 31 March, 2026	For the year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Gross amount required to be spent by the Company during the year	-	-
b. Amount spent in cash during the year on:		
(i) Construction / acquisition of any asset	-	-
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above	16.02	19.63
c. Shortfall at the end of the year	-	-
d. Excess at the end of the year	-	-
e. Total of previous year shortfall	-	-
f. Amount available for set-off in succeeding financial year	-	-
g. Reason for shortfall	NA	NA
h. Nature of CSR activities	CSR activities are rain water harvesting, supply of water and promoting education to villagers	
i. Details of related party transactions in relation to CSR expenditure	-	-

49 RIGHT TO USE ASSETS

- i. Carrying value of right to use assets at the end of reporting period (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	31 March, 2026
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	116.01
Addition during the year	23.03
Depreciation during the year	52.94
Derecognised during the year	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	86.10
Addition during the year	-
Depreciation during the year	50.85
Derecognised during the year	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	35.25

- ii. Additions to right to use assets (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Right-of-use assets - Leases	-	23.03
	-	23.03

- iii. Right-to-use assets

At cost or deemed cost

Particulars	(₹ in Lacs)
Balance as at 01 April, 2024	120.25
Additions	23.03
Derecognition	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	143.28
Additions	-
Derecognition	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	143.28
Accumulated amortisation	
Balance as at 01 April, 2024	4.24
Charge for the year	52.94
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	57.18
Charge for the year	50.85
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	108.03

Particulars	(₹ in Lacs)
Net carrying amount	
At 31 March, 2025	86.10
At 31 March, 2026	35.25

The following is the summary of practical expedients elected on initial application

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic environment with a similar end date
- Applied the exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of initial application or low value leases
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- Applied the practical expedient to assessment of which transactions are leases. Accordingly, Ind AS 116 is applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases under Ind AS 17.
- The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Balance at the beginning of the year	98.52	121.14
Additions during the year	-	23.03
Deletion during the year	-	-
	98.52	144.17
Finance cost accrued during the year	6.33	11.01
Payment of lease liabilities	62.41	56.66
Balance at the end of the year	42.44	98.52

- Maturity analysis of lease liabilities:
The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Due within one year	42.44	56.08
Due later than one year and not later than five years	-	42.44
Due later than five years	-	-
Total	42.44	98.52

- Amounts recognised in profit or loss (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Interest on lease liabilities	6.33	11.01
Depreciation on right of use assets	50.85	52.94
Expenses relating to short-term and low value leases	228.34	189.69
(Income)/Expenses on de-recognised of lease	-	-
	285.52	253.64

- The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.
- Rental expense recorded for short-term and low value leases is recognised for the year ended March 31, 2026 ₹ 228.34 lacs (Previous year ₹ 189.69 lacs), the same have been recorded under the head 'Other expenses' in the financial statements.

50 RELATED PARTIES

a. List of related parties

i Holding company

DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited

ii Wholly owned subsidiary

Kaolin India Private Limited

iii. Enterprises over which shareholders or directors exercise significant influence

DBH Consulting Limited

iv. Key management personnel

Mr. Karan Thapar - Chairman

Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain -Executive Director

Mr. Firdose Vandrevale - Director

Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizada - Director

Mr. Pullukottayil Habel Kurian - Director (upto 20.03.2025)

Mr. Rakesh Bhartia - Director (w.e.f 05.11.2025)

Dr. Venu Vasudevan - Director (w.e.f 05.11.2025)

Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar - Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Shalini Chawla - General Manager (Corpt. Legal) & Company Secretary

b. Transactions /balances outstanding with related parties

Particulars

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Holding Company		Wholly owned Subsidiary		Enterprises over which shareholders or directors exercise significant influence		Key management personnel		Total	
	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Transactions during the year										
Loans given	-	-	25.00	-	-	-	-	-	25.00	-
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	25.00	-	-	-	-	-	25.00	-
Loans repayment	-	-	625.00	-	-	-	-	-	625.00	-
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	625.00	-	-	-	-	-	625.00	-
Technical fees	-	-	-	-	39.40	35.79	-	-	39.40	35.79
DBH Consulting Limited	-	-	-	-	39.40	35.79	-	-	39.40	35.79
Dividend paid	230.39	921.56	-	-	-	-	-	-	230.39	921.56
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	230.39	921.56	-	-	-	-	-	-	230.39	921.56
Rent paid	21.24	21.24	-	-	-	-	-	-	21.24	21.24
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	21.24	21.24	-	-	-	-	-	-	21.24	21.24
Rent received	-	-	13.90	12.25	-	-	-	-	13.90	12.25
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	13.90	12.25	-	-	-	-	13.90	12.25
Interest received	-	-	59.01	60.00	-	-	-	-	59.01	60.00
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	59.01	60.00	-	-	-	-	59.01	60.00
Directors sitting fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	12.80	11.95	12.80	11.95
Mr. Karan Thapar	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.05	2.05	2.05	2.05
Mr. Firdose Vandrevala	-	-	-	-	-	-	4.25	3.95	4.25	3.95
Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizada	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.70	3.50	3.70	3.50
Mr. Pullukottayil Habel Kurian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.45	-	2.45
Mr. Rakesh Bhartia	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.60	-	1.60	-
Dr. Venu Vasudevan	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.20	-	1.20	-
Directors Commission	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.40	6.36	6.66	6.36
Mr. Karan Thapar	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.78	2.42	2.78	2.42
Mr. Firdose Vandrevala	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.22	2.16	2.22	2.16
Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizada	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.66	1.78	1.66	1.78
Mr. P.H. Kurian	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.74	-	0.74	-
Consultancy charges	-	-	-	-	-	-	8.00	-	8.00	-
Mr. Rakesh Bhartia	-	-	-	-	-	-	8.00	-	8.00	-
Purchase of materials	-	-	962.45	737.30	-	-	-	-	962.45	737.30
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	962.45	737.30	-	-	-	-	962.45	737.30
Managerial remuneration	-	-	-	-	-	-	177.08	165.52	177.08	165.52
Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain	-	-	-	-	-	-	114.40	108.75	114.40	108.75
Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar	-	-	-	-	-	-	29.78	28.16	29.78	28.16
Ms. Shalini Chawla	-	-	-	-	-	-	32.90	28.61	32.90	28.61

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Holding Company		Wholly owned Subsidiary		Enterprises over which shareholders or directors exercise significant influence		Total	
	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Outstanding balances								
Security deposit payable	-	-	-	0.85	-	-	-	0.85
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	-	0.85	-	-	-	0.85
Unsecured loan receivable	-	-	-	600.00	-	-	-	600.00
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	-	600.00	-	-	-	600.00
Advance for supply of materials	-	-	-	40.00	-	-	-	40.00
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	-	40.00	-	-	-	40.00
Payable	-	-	-	5.86	-	-	-	5.86
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	-	5.86	-	-	-	5.86
Receivable	2.00	2.00	-	6.57	-	-	2.00	8.57
Kaolin India Private Limited	-	-	-	6.57	-	-	-	6.57
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	2.00	2.00	-	-	-	-	2.00	2.00

51 OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

- The Company do not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
- The Company do not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- The Company have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- The Company have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- The Company have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:
 - directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,
- The Company have not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961)

- 52** The Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31 March 2026, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.

Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention from 29 April 2024.

53 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no event observed after the reported period which have an impact on the Company's operation.

- 54** Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, to conform to this year's classification.

55 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved for issue by Board of Directors on **8 May, 2026**.

For S N Dhan & CO LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-
Bhaskar Sen
Partner
Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-
Suresh Kumar Jain
Executive Director
DIN: 00003500

Sd/-
Ratheesh Vijay Kumar
Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-
Firdose Vandrevale
Director
DIN: 00956609

Sd/-
Shalini Chawla
Company Secretary
Membership No. ACS 22060

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of EICL Limited

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **EICL Limited** ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as "the Group"), which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2026, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policies ("the consolidated financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of reports of other auditor on separate financial statements of the subsidiary, referred to in the Other Matters section below, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act (Ind AS), and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group, as at 31 March 2026, of consolidated profit, consolidated total comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Group, in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("the ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained, and the audit evidence obtained by other auditor in terms of their report referred to Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the consolidated financial statements.

Emphasis of Matter

- a) We draw attention to Note 45 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which states that environment clearances for the Holding Company's mining land parcels located at village Veiloor, Kerala and other mines is pending for approval by the Mining Authorities of Kerala.
- b) We draw attention to Note 42 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, which describes that the management of the subsidiary company has decided to cease its business operations and proceed with liquidation for the reasons stated therein. Accordingly, the financial statements of the said subsidiary have been prepared on a liquidation basis of accounting, under which assets and liabilities are measured

and stated at the amounts expected to be realized or settled in the course of liquidation.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matters.

Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Holding Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation and presentation of these consolidated financial statements, that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance (including other comprehensive income), consolidated changes in equity and the consolidated cash flows of the Group in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements by the Directors of the Holding Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the respective management and Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the entities included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the respective entities.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Holding Company and its subsidiary incorporated in India, have adequate internal financial controls system with reference to consolidated financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the management and Board of Directors use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our Auditor's Report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities or business activities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors. For the other entities or business activities included in the consolidated financial statements, which have been audited by other auditor, such other auditor remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Holding Company and such other entities included in the consolidated financial statements of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

- a) We did not audit the financial statements and other financial information of the subsidiary whose financial statements reflect total assets of ₹ 907.81 lacs as at 31 March 2026, total revenues of ₹ 1,908.32 lacs and net cash inflows amounting to ₹ 102.97 lacs for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated financial statements. These financial statements and other financial information have been audited by other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiary is based solely on the report of the other auditor.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements above, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the work done and the report of the other auditor.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by paragraph 3(xxi) the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order"/CARO), issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of Section 143 of the Act, based on our audit report and consideration of the audit report of other auditor on separate financial statements of the subsidiary incorporated in India, to which reporting under CARO is applicable, we report that, there are qualification by the respective auditor in the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order (CARO) reports of the company included in the consolidated financial statements, the details of which are given below:

S. No.	Name	CIN	Holding Company/ subsidiary / associate/ joint venture	Clause number of the CARO report which is qualified
1	Kaolin India Private Limited	U26993KL2020PTC097913	Subsidiary	Clause number (xix)

2. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act based on our audit and on the consideration of reports of the other auditor on separate financial statements and the other financial information of subsidiary, as noted in the 'Other Matters' section above, we report, to the extent applicable, that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books and the reports of the other auditor.
- (c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated financial statements.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act.
- (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Holding Company as on 01 April 2026 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company and the report of the statutory auditor of its subsidiary incorporated in India, none of the directors of the Group companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31 March 2026 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company, and its subsidiary, incorporated in India and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in Annexure A, which is based on the auditor's report of the holding company and its subsidiary incorporated in India and procedures performed by us.
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Holding Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act. Based on the report of the statutory auditor of its subsidiary, incorporated in India, such subsidiary, have not paid any remuneration to its directors during the year
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditor's) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the report of the other auditor on

separate financial statements as also the other financial information of the subsidiary, as noted in the 'Other matter' paragraph:

- i. The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial position of the Group– Refer Note 43.1 to the consolidated financial statements.
- ii. The Group did not have any material foreseeable losses on long-term contracts including derivative contracts.
- iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Holding Company and there were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by its subsidiary incorporated in India.
- iv. (a) The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary which are companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, have represented to us and the other auditor of such subsidiary, that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Holding Company or any such subsidiary, to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (b) The respective managements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary, which are companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, have represented to us and the other auditor of such subsidiary, that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary, from any persons or entities, including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Holding Company or any of such subsidiary, shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

- (c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances performed by us and those performed by the auditor of the subsidiary, which are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, nothing has come to our or other auditor notice that has caused us or other auditor to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e) as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.
- v. The final dividend paid by the Holding Company during the year, in respect of the same declared for the previous year is in accordance with Section 123 of the Act to the extent it applies to payment of dividend.
- vi. Based on our examination which included test checks and based on the auditor's reports of its subsidiary, which is a company incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited under the Act, the Holding Company and its subsidiary, has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31 March 2026,

which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during the course of our audit we did not come across any instance of audit trail feature being tampered with.

Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company and above referred subsidiary as per the statutory requirements for record retention from 29 April 2024.

For **S N Dhawan & CO LLP**
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-
Bhaskar Sen
Partner
Membership No.: 096985
UDIN: 26096985GREEAK5427

Place: Gurugram
Date : 08 May, 2026

Annexure A to the Independent Auditor's Report

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of the our Auditor Report of even date to the members of **EICL Limited** on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 March 2026)

Independent Auditor's report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the company as of and for the year ended 31 March 2026, we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of **EICL Limited** (hereinafter referred to as the "Holding Company") and its subsidiary, which is a company incorporated in India, as of that date.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Board of Directors of the Holding Company and its subsidiary, which is a company incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the respective companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the 'Guidance Note') issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of the company's business, including adherence to the respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary as aforesaid, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements were established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system with reference to consolidated financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditor in terms of their report referred to in the Other Matter paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system with reference to consolidated financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

A company's internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the report of other auditor referred to in 'Other Matter' paragraph below, the Holding Company and its subsidiary, which are companies incorporated in India, have, in all material respects, adequate internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements and such internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements were operating effectively as at 31 March 2026, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the respective companies considering the essential components of such internal controls stated in the Guidance Note. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Matters

Our aforesaid reports under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls with reference to consolidated financial statements, insofar as it relates to the subsidiary company, which is a company incorporated in India, is based on the corresponding report of the auditor of such company incorporated in India.

For **S N Dhawan & CO LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

UDIN: 26096985GREEAK5427

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

CONSOLIDATED Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note No.	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Assets			
1 Non-current assets			
a. Property, plant and equipment	7	12,284.78	14,218.59
b. Capital work in progress	7	39.56	14.11
c. Other intangible assets	8	41.13	46.80
d. Right to use assets	9	35.25	86.10
e. Financial assets			
i. Investments	10	5.00	5.00
ii. Other financial assets	11	486.40	495.78
f. Deferred tax assets (net)	15	291.08	730.69
g. Other non current assets	12	85.88	141.82
		13,269.08	15,738.89
2 Current assets			
a. Inventories	14	3,806.80	3,338.10
b. Financial assets			
i. Trade receivables	16	4,267.10	3,823.56
ii. Cash and cash equivalents	17	125.23	17.77
iii. Other bank balances	18	3.97	7.22
iv. Other financial assets	11	837.94	26.86
c. Current tax assets (Net)	13	47.34	30.19
d. Other current assets	12	903.69	591.50
		9,992.07	7,835.20
Non-current assets classified as held for sale	19	2,027.24	1,852.16
Total assets		25,288.39	25,426.25
Equity and liabilities			
1 Equity			
a. Equity share capital	20	1,005.52	1,005.52
b. Other equity	21	14,839.97	14,019.57
Total equity		15,845.49	15,025.09
2 Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Borrowings	22	-	900.00
ii. Lease liabilities	24	-	42.44
iii. Other financial liabilities	23	61.22	57.06
b. Provisions	25	1,813.93	2,059.01
		1,875.15	3,058.51
Current liabilities			
a. Financial liabilities			
i. Borrowings	26	4,090.84	4,351.06
ii. Lease liabilities	24	42.44	56.08
iii. Trade payables			
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	27	133.48	355.37
- Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	27	1,679.41	1,562.82
iv. Other financial liabilities	28	455.01	300.45
b. Other current liabilities	29	1,111.29	603.78
c. Provisions	25	28.65	113.09
d. Current tax liabilities (Net)	30	26.63	-
		7,567.75	7,342.65
Total liabilities		9,442.90	10,401.16
Total equity and liabilities		25,288.39	25,426.25

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevala

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

CONSOLIDATED Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note No.	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
I Revenue from operations	31	19,132.91	16,945.06
II Other income	32	259.37	151.80
III Total income (I + II)		19,392.28	17,096.86
IV Expenses			
Cost of materials consumed	33	3,671.25	4,006.43
Purchases of stock-in-trade	34	224.56	123.40
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	35	(49.30)	(1,382.02)
Employee benefits expense	36	3,394.54	3,077.75
Finance costs	37	309.47	307.91
Depreciation and amortisation expense	38	921.14	913.97
Other expenses	39	9,582.15	9,278.96
Total expenses (IV)		18,053.81	16,326.40
V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)		1,338.47	770.46
VI Exceptional items			
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	7	-	(342.09)
Statutory impact of New Labour Code	36	(130.12)	-
Write-down of assets classified as held for sale	19	(28.22)	-
Profit on slump sale of subsidiary	42	395.83	-
VII Profit before tax (V-VI)		1,575.96	428.37
VIII Tax expense	40		
Current tax		27.98	-
Income tax expense related to earlier period		3.30	-
Deferred tax		447.99	(110.89)
		479.27	(110.89)
IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII)		1,096.69	539.26
X Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
i. Re-measurement of defined benefit plans		(33.29)	12.84
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		8.38	(3.23)
Other comprehensive income for the period		(24.91)	9.61
XI Total comprehensive income for the year (IX+X)		1,071.78	548.87
XII Profit for the year attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		1,096.69	539.26
		1,096.69	539.26
XIII Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to Shareholders of the Company		1,071.78	548.87
		1,071.78	548.87
XIV Earnings per equity share	41		
Equity shares of face value ₹ 2 each			
Basic (₹ per share)		2.18	1.07
Diluted (₹ per share)		2.18	1.07

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevale

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

CONSOLIDATED Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March, 2026

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	1,575.96	428.37
Adjustments for :		
Profit on sale of assets held for sale	(168.12)	(69.47)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	921.14	917.72
Interest on borrowings	303.14	296.90
Provision for impairment	28.22	-
Interest from banks on deposits	(9.09)	(15.09)
Profit on slump sales of subsidiary business	(395.83)	-
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	(6.75)	345.87
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	(20.64)	4.30
	2,228.03	1,908.59
Changes in working capital		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(468.70)	(1,163.69)
Trade receivables	(417.05)	(1,656.58)
Other current financial assets	(2.52)	24.95
Other current assets	(269.44)	(67.12)
Other non-current financial assets	8.84	(304.65)
Other non current assets	40.92	17.52
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	(278.62)	246.09
Other financial liabilities	97.41	(205.80)
Provisions	(363.01)	(165.78)
Other current liabilities	(15.24)	(102.60)
Cash generated from operating activities	560.62	(1,469.06)
Income taxes paid/refund (net)	(21.67)	116.48
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	538.95	(1,352.58)
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Capital expenditure on property, plant and equipment, including capital advances	(462.43)	(1,646.77)
Capital expenditure on intangible assets	-	(48.73)
Sale proceeds of property, plant and equipment	703.79	22.43
Sale proceeds of asset held for sale(Net of expense)	559.04	110.68
Advance received against asset held for sale	482.75	42.38
Interest income on bank deposits	7.10	13.02
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	1,290.25	(1,506.99)
C. Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from/ (repayment of) cash credits/working capital demand loan (net)	(1,160.22)	3,865.59
Interest paid	(310.15)	(294.16)
Dividend paid	(251.38)	(1,005.52)
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	(1,721.75)	2,565.91
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	107.46	(293.66)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	17.77	311.43
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	125.23	17.77

- 1) The Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on 'Statement of Cash Flows'.
2) Figures in brackets indicate cash outflow.

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevala

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

CONSOLIDATED Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March, 2026**A. Equity share capital**

	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each issued, subscribed and fully paid		
Balance at 1 April, 2024	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Issue of equity share capital	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Issue of equity share capital	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

B. Other equity

	Capital Reserve	Capital Redemption Reserve	General Reserve	Retained earnings	Other comprehensive income	Total
Balance at 1 April, 2024	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	5,281.41	180.25	14,476.23
Profit for the year	-	-	-	539.26	-	539.26
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	9.61	9.61
Dividend	-	-	-	1,005.52	-	1,005.52
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	4,815.15	189.86	14,019.57
Profit for the year	-	-	-	1,096.69	-	1,096.69
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	(24.91)	(24.91)
Dividend	-	-	-	251.38	-	251.38
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	6.34	3,441.38	5,566.85	5,660.46	164.95	14,839.97

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevale

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No.ACS 22060

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Corporate information

EICL Limited ('the Holding Company'), a Company incorporated in India in 1963, under the Companies Act 1956, was part of the erstwhile Thapar Group. The registered office of the Company is at TC-79/4, Veli Thiruvananthapuram – 695 021, Kerala. The Company is engaged in the business of mining of clay (Kaolin) and manufacturing of processed clay.

2 Statement of compliance

Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under the Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013

Accordingly, the Group have prepared these consolidated financial statements which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March, 2026, the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2026, the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2026 and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended as on that date, and accounting policies and other explanatory information (together hereinafter referred to as 'Consolidated Financial Statements' or 'financial statements').

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 read with Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.

3 Basis of preparation and presentation

Consolidated financial statements of the Group are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), except for

- Financial instruments – measured at fair value;
- Assets held for sale – measured at lower of fair value less cost of sale;
- Plan assets under defined benefit plans – measured at fair value
- In addition, certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current and non-current as per Company's normal operating cycle. Based on nature of operations, the Company has considered an operating cycle of 12 months.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee, which is the functional currency of the Company and all values are rounded to the nearest lakhs (Rs./00000), except when otherwise indicated.

Group information

The consolidated financial statements include following subsidiary:

Name of the Company	: Kaolin India Private Limited
Percentage of ownership	: 100%

Effective date of holding w.e.f. June 3, 2020 prior to that share held by Karun Carpets Private Limited, the entity fall under common control.

4 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements relates to EICL Limited ('the Company') and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities that are controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Company:

- Has power over the investee
- Is expected, or has right, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee;
- Has the ability to use its power to affect the returns

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the elements of control listed above.

Generally, majority of voting rights results in control. When the Company has less than majority of voting rights of an investee, the Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power over the investee, including:

- The size of the Company's holdings of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of other vote holders;
- Potential voting rights held by the Company;
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements;
- Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit and loss from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Consolidation procedure:

- The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies have been consolidated on a line-by-line basis by adding together the book values of like items of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, after eliminating all significant intra-group balances, intra-

group transactions and unrealised profits on intra-group transactions.

- The excess of cost to the Group of its investments in the subsidiaries over its share of equity of the subsidiaries, at the dates on which the investments in the subsidiaries were made, is recognised as 'Goodwill' being an asset in the consolidated financial statements and is tested for impairment on annual basis. On the other hand, where the share of equity in the subsidiaries as on the date of investment is in excess of cost of investments of the Group, it is recognised as 'Capital Reserve' and shown under the head 'Reserves & Surplus', in the consolidated financial statements. The 'Goodwill' / 'Capital Reserve' is determined separately for each subsidiary and such amounts are not set off between different entities.
- Non-controlling interest in the net assets of the consolidated subsidiaries consist of the amount of equity attributable to the non-controlling shareholders at the date on which investments in the subsidiaries were made and further movements in their share in the equity, subsequent to the dates of investments. Net profit / loss for the year of the subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interest is identified and adjusted against the profit / loss after tax of the Group in order to arrive at the income attributable to shareholders of the Company.

5 Use of estimates

The preparation of these Consolidated financial statements in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles of Ind AS requires the management of the Group to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported balances of assets and liabilities, disclosures relating to contingent liabilities as at the date of the Consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expense for the periods presented.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

Key source of estimation of uncertainty at the date of the Consolidated financial statements, which may cause a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, is in respect of valuation of deferred tax assets and provisions and contingent liabilities.

The areas involving critical estimates or judgments are:

- Decommissioning and restoration provision
- Fair value of unlisted equity securities
- Determination of useful life of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
- Measurement of defined benefit obligations – Key actuarial assumptions
- Loss allowance for expected credit losses
- Recognition of deferred tax assets / liabilities
- Impairment of financial assets
- The net realisable value of an item of inventory

Estimates and judgments are regularly revisited. Estimates are based on historical experience and other factors, including

futuristic reasonable information that may have a financial impact on the Group.

6 Material Accounting Policy Information

6.1 Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

Revenue towards satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured at the amount of transaction price (net of variable consideration) allocated to that performance obligation. The transaction price of goods sold is net of variable consideration on account of discounts offered by the Company as part of the contract. This variable consideration is estimated based on the expected value of outflow. Revenue (net of variable consideration) is recognised only to the extent that it is highly probable that the amount will not be subject to significant reversal when uncertainty relating to its recognition is resolved.

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of products is recognised when the control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. The performance obligation in case of sale of product is satisfied at a point in time i.e., when the material is shipped to the customer or on delivery to the customer, as may be specified in the contract.

6.2 Interest income

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

6.3 Leases

As a lessee

The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, Group's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- Fixed payments
- Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- The exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if Group changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

As a lessor

Lease income from operating leases where the Group is a lessor is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term unless the receipts are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the expected inflationary cost increases. The respective leased assets are included in the balance sheet based on their nature.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of building and machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of building and machinery and equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

6.4 Foreign currencies

The functional currency of the Group is Indian rupee (₹).

Income and expenses in foreign currencies are recorded

at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses arising on settlement and restatement are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

6.5 Employee benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to profit or loss. Past service cost is recognised in profit or loss in the period of a plan amendment. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset. Defined benefit costs are categorised as follows:

- service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- net interest expense or income; and
- remeasurement

The Group presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expense'. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Group's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognises any related restructuring costs.

Short-term and other long term employee benefits

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries including incentive and bonus, annual leave and sick leave (leave comprises compensated absences) in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service. The casual leave, if not availed are lapsed at the end of the year and are not accumulated for future period.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of

the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Group in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

6.6 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible.

The Group's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in

which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

6.7 Property plant and equipment

The cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price net of any trade discounts and rebates, any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use, including relevant borrowing costs for qualifying assets and any expected costs of decommissioning. Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which the costs are incurred. Major shut down and overhaul expenditure is capitalised as the activities undertaken improves the economic benefits expected to arise from the asset.

Assets in the course of construction are capitalised in the assets under construction account. At the point when an asset is operating at management's intended use, the cost of construction is transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment and depreciation commences. Costs associated with the commissioning of an asset and any obligatory decommissioning costs are capitalised where the asset is available for use but incapable of operating at normal levels until a year of commissioning has been completed. Revenue generated from production during the trial period is capitalised.

Assets costing ₹ 5,000 and below are fully depreciated in the year of acquisition.

Subsequent expenditure and componentisation

Parts of an item of property, plant and equipment having different useful lives and significant value and subsequent expenditure on Property, Plant and Equipment arising on account of capital improvement or other factors are accounted for as separate components only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Decommissioning costs

Decommissioning cost includes cost of restoration. Provision for decommissioning costs is recognized when the Group have a legal or constructive obligation to plug and abandon a site, dismantle and remove a facility or an item of Property, Plant and Equipment and to restore the site on which it is located. The full eventual estimated provision towards costs relating to dismantling, abandoning and restoring sites and other facilities are recognized in respective assets when the site is complete / facilities or Property, Plant and Equipment are installed.

The amount recognised is the present value of the estimated future expenditure determined using existing technology at current prices and escalated using appropriate inflation rate till the expected date of decommissioning and discounted up to the reporting date using the appropriate risk-free discount rate. An amount equivalent to the decommissioning provision is recognized along with the cost of site or Property, Plant and Equipment.

Depreciation and useful life

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in respect of following categories of assets, in whose case the life of the assets has been assessed as under based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support, etc

Depreciation is computed on Straight-Line Method ('SLM') based on useful lives, determined based on internal technical evaluation as follows:

Type of Assets	Method	Useful lives estimated by the management
Factory and other buildings	SLM	3- 60 years
Plant and equipment	SLM	5-25 years
Furniture and fixtures	SLM	10 years
Office equipment	SLM	5 years
Computers	SLM	3 years
Vehicle and cycles	SLM	8 years
Lease Improvement	SLM	3 years

Major overhaul costs are depreciated over the estimated life of the economic benefit derived from the overhaul. The carrying amount of the remaining previous overhaul cost is charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss if the next overhaul is undertaken earlier than the previously estimated life of the economic benefit.

The Group reviews the residual value, useful lives and depreciation method annually and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the change is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate on a prospective basis.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

The Group, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate,

depreciates certain items of office equipment and computer over estimated useful lives which are different from the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when the asset is derecognised.

6.8 Intangible assets

The Group have elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its Intangible assets as at the transition date, viz., 1 April, 2019 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

Intangible assets and intangible assets under development are stated at cost of acquisition or construction net of accumulated depreciation and impairment loss (if any).

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

Derecognition of intangible assets.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Useful lives of intangible assets.

Estimated useful lives of the intangible assets are as follows:

Computer software: 3-10 years

The amortisation period and method are reviewed at each year end.

6.9 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest Group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

6.10 Inventories

Inventories, including stores and spare parts (other than stores and spares accounted for as Property, Plant and Equipment), raw materials (including clay matrix-mined and purchased) are valued at weighted average cost. Work in progress and finished goods, are valued at lower of standard cost and net realisable value. Cost includes direct expenses and is determined on the basis of weighted average method.

Total mining expenses are considered as raw material cost for clay matrix – mined.

In respect of finished goods and work in progress, cost includes raw material cost plus conversion costs and other overheads incurred to bring the goods to their present location and condition based on normal operating capacity.

6.11 Non-current assets or disposal held for sale and discontinued operations**Non-current assets or disposal held for sale**

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.

Such assets or disposal groups are classified only when both the conditions are satisfied –

1. The sale is highly probable, and
2. The asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such assets.

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification as held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. Noncurrent assets or disposal group are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in the balance sheet.

Upon classification, non-current assets or disposal group held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets which are subject to depreciation are not depreciated or amortized once those classified as held for sale.

Discontinued operation

A discontinued operation is a component of the entity that has been disposed of or is classified as held for sale and that represents a separate major line of business or geographical area of operations, is part of a single co-ordinated plan to dispose of such a line of business or area of operations, or is a subsidiary acquired exclusively with a view to resale. The results of discontinued operations are presented separately in the statement of profit and loss.

6.12 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group have a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a

third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

6.13 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

6.14 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

6.15 Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

6.16 Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and

points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria but are designated as at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases. The Group have not designated any debt instrument as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on remeasurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item.

Impairment of financial assets

The Group applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, debt instruments at FVTOCI, lease receivables, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset, and financial guarantees not designated as at FVTPL.

Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights. Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (or credit -adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). The Group estimates cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) through the expected life of that financial instrument.

The Group measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial

recognition. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. 12-month expected credit losses are portion of the life-time expected credit losses and represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if default occurs within the 12 months after the reporting date and thus, are not cash shortfalls that are predicted over the next 12 months.

If the Group measured loss allowance for a financial instrument at lifetime expected credit loss model in the previous period, but determines at the end of a reporting period that the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition due to improvement in credit quality as compared to the previous period, the Group again measures the loss allowance based on 12-month expected credit losses.

When making the assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Group uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that assessment, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information, that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increases in credit risk since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset other than in its entirety (e.g. when the Group retains an option to repurchase part of a transferred asset), the Group allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under

continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts.

6.17 Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Group entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a Group entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Group's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Group's own equity instruments.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

However, financial liabilities that arise when a transfer of a financial asset does not qualify for derecognition or when the continuing involvement approach applies, financial guarantee contracts issued by the Group, and commitments issued by the Group to provide a loan at below-market interest rate are measured in accordance with the specific accounting policies set out below.

Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts

estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount on initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

6.18 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax after considering the effect of interest and other financing costs or income (net of attributable taxes) associated with dilutive potential equity shares by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares including the treasury shares held by the Group to satisfy the exercise of the share options by the employees

6.19 Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards

under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time.

In May 2025, MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

In August 2025, MCA notified the following amendments to:

- 1 Ind AS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025 – The amendment relates to classification of liabilities as current or non-current and non-current liabilities with covenants. In the context of classifying a liability as current, it removes the requirement of existence of a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date and instead requires that the said right should exist on the reporting date and have substance. The amendment also introduces guidance on classification of liabilities with covenants. The Company has no impact of these amendments in its classification criteria of current and non-current liabilities.
- 2 Ind AS 7, Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107, Financial Instruments: Disclosures, applicable w.e.f. 01 April, 2025 – The amendment in Ind AS 7 requires to inform users of financial statements of the existence of supplier finance arrangements and explain the nature of the arrangements, the carrying amount of liabilities and the range of payment due dates. Ind AS 107 has been amended to add supplier finance arrangements as a factor that may cause concentration of liquidity risk. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.
- 3 Ind AS 12, International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules applicability - The amendments provide a temporary mandatory relief from deferred tax accounting for top-up tax and disclose that they have applied the relief. The Company has reviewed the amendment and based on its evaluation has determined that it does not have any significant impact in its financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

(₹ in Lacs)

	Leasehold improvements	Freehold land	Factory and other buildings	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Computers	Vehicles and cycles	Total
Cost or deemed cost									
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	-	6,989.76	2,503.07	8,230.76	26.62	47.77	24.96	107.25	17,930.19
Additions	49.27	607.00	201.91	744.63	62.28	11.16	29.09	21.43	1,726.77
Disposals	-	-	159.72	759.67	8.72	11.96	17.22	4.31	961.60
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	49.27	7,596.76	2,545.26	8,215.72	80.18	46.97	36.83	124.37	18,695.36
Additions	-	11.16	104.66	270.00	25.18	10.01	9.52	8.70	439.23
Disposals	-	1.69	560.23	809.62	7.10	5.55	0.91	32.99	1,418.09
Transferred to assets held for sale	-	428.22	-	-	-	-	-	-	428.22
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	49.27	7,178.01	2,089.69	7,676.10	98.26	51.43	45.44	100.08	17,288.28
Accumulated Depreciation									
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	-	105.22	735.68	3,256.61	20.64	25.84	9.71	58.70	4,212.40
Additions	8.21	28.56	144.63	640.52	7.14	6.54	11.14	10.93	857.67
Disposals	-	-	123.84	432.14	8.72	7.65	16.79	4.16	593.30
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	8.21	133.78	756.47	3,464.99	19.06	24.73	4.06	65.47	4,476.77
Depreciation expense	16.43	28.56	140.25	633.39	12.54	7.44	14.27	11.73	864.62
Elimination on disposals of assets	-	-	117.81	191.33	2.43	4.67	0.91	20.74	337.89
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	24.64	162.34	778.91	3,907.05	29.17	27.50	17.42	56.46	5,003.50
Net carrying amount									
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	41.06	7,462.98	1,788.79	4,750.73	61.12	22.24	32.77	58.90	14,218.59
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	24.63	7,015.67	1,310.78	3,769.05	69.08	23.93	28.02	43.62	12,284.78

Notes:

- Additions to plant and machinery include additions to research and development assets amounting to ₹ 10.22 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 1.52 lacs) and depreciation charged for the year includes ₹ 23.40 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 45.42 lacs) on account of research and development assets.
- Information of assets pledged as security, refer note 26
- CWIP ageing schedule

As at 31 March, 2026

Sl. No.	Capital work in progress	Amount of CWIP for a period of				Total
		< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Projects in progress	39.56	-	-	-	39.56
(ii)	Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
Total		39.56	-	-	-	39.56

As at 31 March, 2025

Sl. No.	Capital work in progress	Amount of CWIP for a period of				Total
		< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Projects in progress	14.11	-	-	-	14.11
(ii)	Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
Total		14.11	-	-	-	14.11

- During the year, the business undertaking of the subsidiary Company was sold as a going concern on a slump sale basis, effective 31 March, 2026, for a lump sum consideration of ₹ 1500 lacs. Consequently, the Subsidiary Company has recognized a net profit of ₹ 395.83 lacs under exceptional items in the Statement of Profit and Loss.
- During the previous year, the holding Company disposed of certain fixed assets having a gross carrying value of ₹ 957.17 lacs and accumulated depreciation of ₹ 592.65 lacs. The total consideration received from such disposals amounted to ₹ 22.43 lacs. Consequently, the Company has recognized a net loss of ₹ 342.09 lacs under exceptional items in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

8 OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Computer software	Total
Cost or deemed cost		
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	14.47	14.47
Additions	48.73	48.73
Disposals	1.75	1.75
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	61.45	61.45
Additions	-	-
Disposals	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	61.45	61.45
Amortisation		
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	13.04	13.04
Amortisation expense	3.36	3.36
Disposals	1.75	1.75
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	14.65	14.65
Amortisation expense	5.67	5.67
Disposals	-	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	20.32	20.32
Net carrying amount		
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	46.80	46.80
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	41.13	41.13

9 RIGHT TO USE ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Right to use assets (refer note "51")	35.25	86.10
	35.25	86.10

10 INVESTMENTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Unquoted (Carried at fair value)		
a. Investment in equity instruments		
- Kerala Enviro Infrastructures Limited {50,000 (31 March, 2025: 50,000) equity shares carrying face value of ₹ 10 each fully paid}	5.00	5.00
	5.00	5.00

11 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSET

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
I. Non-current		
a. Security deposits	170.77	180.19
b. Security deposits to related parties	2.00	2.00
c. Duty / taxes paid under protest recoverable (also refer note 43.1)	310.31	310.31
d. Fixed deposits*	3.32	3.28
	486.40	495.78
Note		
* Lien as margin money with banks for issuance of credit card and bank guarantee amounting to ₹ 3 lacs and ₹ 0.28 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 3 lacs and ₹ 0.28 lacs) respectively.		
II. Current		
a. Security deposits	31.16	22.07
b. Accrued interest on bank deposits	0.57	0.14
c. Accrued interest on other deposits	6.21	4.65
d. Other receivables	800.00	-
	837.94	26.86

12 OTHER ASSETS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
I. Non-current		
a. Advances for purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	2.25
b. Prepayments	9.76	14.42
c. Balances with government authorities	51.57	51.57
d. Plan asset over present value of gratuity obligation (also refer note 46)	24.55	73.58
	85.88	141.82
II. Current		
a. Advances to suppliers	77.75	20.22
b. Advances to employees	15.01	12.84
c. Prepayments	102.47	107.21
d. Balances with government authorities	578.14	411.57
e. Other advances	130.32	39.66
	903.69	591.50

13 CURRENT TAX ASSETS (NET)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Advance taxes paid including tax deducted at source (net of provision for tax)	47.34	30.19
	47.34	30.19

14 INVENTORIES

(lower of cost and net realisable value)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Raw materials	429.80	180.63
b. Stores and spares (Net of provision) (see note "I" below)	987.47	807.21
c. Work in progress (see note "II" below)	73.20	531.86
d. Finished goods (see note "III" below)	2,316.33	1,818.40
	3,806.80	3,338.10

Note:

- I** Provision for stores and spares of ₹ 150.87 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 162.20 lacs)
II Includes by-products and others of ₹ 2.15 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 2.41 lacs)

- III Includes by-products of ₹ 19.62 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 38.27 lacs) and traded goods of clay products of ₹ 315.73 lacs (31, March 2025 ₹ 13.40 lacs).

15 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (NET)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Deferred tax assets	291.08	730.69

(₹ in Lacs)

	Opening Balance	Recognised in Profit or loss [(Charge)/ income]	Recognised in other comprehensive Income	Closing balance
2025-26				
Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to :				
Property, plant and equipment	(481.89)	82.60	-	(399.29)
Preliminary expenses	0.11	(0.11)	-	-
Employee benefit obligation	50.96	(2.10)	8.38	57.24
Tax impact of expenses chargeable in the financial statements but allowable under the Income Tax Act, 1961 in future years	21.35	(13.72)	-	7.63
Site restoration on land	505.67	(85.27)	-	420.40
Lease obligation	3.13	(1.32)	-	1.81
Provision of inventory obsolescence	40.82	(2.85)	-	37.97
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation see note below)	590.54	(425.21)	-	165.33
	730.69	(447.98)	8.38	291.08
2024-25				
Deferred tax (liabilities) / assets in relation to :				
Property, plant and equipment	(1,002.51)	520.62	-	(481.89)
Preliminary expenses	0.11	-	-	0.11
Employee benefit obligation	30.83	23.36	(3.23)	50.96
Tax impact of expenses chargeable in the financial statements but not allowable under the Income Tax Act, 1961 in future years	21.76	(0.41)	-	21.35
Site restoration on land	553.01	(47.34)	-	505.67
Lease obligation	1.29	1.84	-	3.13
Provision of inventory obsolescence	-	40.82	-	40.82
Business loss and unabsorbed depreciation see note below)	1,018.54	(428.00)	-	590.54
	623.03	110.89	(3.23)	730.69

16 TRADE RECEIVABLES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Secured, considered good	131.14	93.35
b. Unsecured, considered good	4,135.96	3,730.21
c. Unsecured, considered doubtful	30.37	84.84
Less: Allowances for doubtful debts (expected credit loss allowances)	(30.37)	(84.84)
	4,267.10	3,823.56

Notes:

- The average credit period on sale of goods is 30 days to 60 days. No interest is charged on overdue trade receivables.
- During the year, the Holding Company has written off trade receivables amounting to ₹ 54.47 lacs as bad debts against provisions.
- Trade receivables ageing schedule

As at 31 March, 2026

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment					Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	4,266.35	0.75	-	-	-	4,267.10
(ii)	Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	30.37	30.37
	Less: Allowance for credit losses	-	-	-	-	(30.37)	-30.37
	Total	4,266.35	0.75	-	-	-	4,267.10

As at 31 March, 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment					Total
		Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	3,821.37	2.19	-	-	-	3,823.56
(ii)	Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	2.10	-	82.74	84.84
	Less: Allowance for credit losses	-	-	(2.10)	-	(82.74)	-84.84
	Total	3,821.37	2.19	-	-	-	3,823.56

17 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Balances with banks		
- On current accounts	121.32	10.82
- Fixed deposit with original maturity of less than 3 months	3.06	5.95
b. Cash on hand	0.85	1.00
	125.23	17.77

18 OTHER BANK BALANCES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Unpaid dividend accounts	3.97	7.22
	3.97	7.22

19 NON-CURRENT ASSETS CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Fixed assets held for sale (at lower of cost and net realisable value) (see note below)	2,055.46	1,852.16
Less: Write-down of assets classified as held for sale	(28.22)	-
	2,027.24	1,852.16

Note

It represents the following:-

- (i) Land and buildings of gross book value ₹ 1,997.07 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 2,221.99 lacs) and net book value ₹ 1,598.02 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 1,822.92 lacs) located at Shimoga. The Company has developed its land at Shimoga as an Industrial Park after obtaining necessary approvals from the appropriate authorities and plotting has been done as per the approved plan. The Company has sold some of the plots and has received consideration on execution of sale deed for the respective plots and accordingly assets held for sale has been reduced by the amount of cost accounted on a proportionate basis. The Company has recognised profit on sale of such land aggregating to ₹ 168.12 (31 March 2025: ₹ 69.47 Lacs) under 'Other income', which is net of land development expenses.

- (ii) Land having book value of ₹ 29.22 lacs (31 March, 2025: ₹ 29.22 lacs) located at Thonnakkal. The Company owns the land with Survey No. 489/13 admeasuring 1 (one) Acre situated at Thonnakkal, Thiruvananthapuram. As there was no commercial activity of the Company on the said land, it was proposed to sell the entire land as a single plot or in parts. Accordingly, it has been shown under assets held for sale.
- (iii) Land having book value of ₹ 428.22 lacs ((31 March, 2025: Nil) located at Bhuj, Gujarat. The Company owns the land with Survey No. 633P,652,653/1,654/P-2 admeasuring 26 (Twenty Six) Acres situated at Bhuj, Gujarat. It was proposed to sell the entire land as a single plot. Based on the proposed sale consideration of ₹ 400.00 lakhs, the recoverable value of the land is lower than its carrying amount. Accordingly, the Company has recognised a loss on write-down of assets of ₹ 28.22 lacs during the year. Management intends to divest these assets within the next 12 months at amounts equal to or exceeding the asset carrying values at the respective Balance Sheet dates.

20 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Authorised				
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each	9,00,00,000	1,800.00	9,00,00,000	1,800.00
Preference shares of ₹ 100 each	30,00,000	3,000.00	30,00,000	3,000.00
	9,30,00,000	4,800.00	9,30,00,000	4,800.00
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up				
Equity shares of ₹ 2 each	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Total	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

a. Movement in share capital

	Year ended 31 March, 2026		Year ended 31 March, 2025	
	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)	No. of shares	(₹ in Lacs)
Equity shares				
Balance as at the beginning of the year	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52
Add: Increase during the year	-	-	-	-
Balance as at the end of the year	5,02,76,013	1,005.52	5,02,76,013	1,005.52

b. Terms and rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of ₹ 2 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors will be subject to the approval of the Shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

The Company has neither issued any equity shares for consideration other than cash nor any bonus shares issued during the immediately preceding five financial years. Also there has been no buy back of shares either in the aforesaid period.

c. Shares held by holding Company

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
	No. of shares	No. of shares
Equity shares		
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	4,60,78,066
	4,60,78,066	4,60,78,066

d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
Name of shareholder	No. of shares	% holding	No. of shares	% holding
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%

e. Details of shares held by promoters at the end of the year

Promoters Name	31 March, 2026		31 March, 2025		% Change during the year
	No. of shares	% of total shares	No. of shares	% of total shares	
1 DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%	0.00%

Promoters Name	31 March, 2025		31 March, 2024		% Change during the year
	No. of shares	% of total shares	No. of shares	% of total shares	
1 DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	4,60,78,066	91.65%	4,60,78,066	91.65%	0.00%

f. Summary of proposed dividend

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Proposed dividends on Equity share		
Final dividend for the year ended on 31 March 2026: ₹ 1.5 per share (previous year ₹ 0.5 per share)	754.14	251.38

The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of 75 % (₹ 1.5 per Equity Share) for the financial year 2025-2026 subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting.

The Board of Directors have recommended a final dividend of 25 % (₹ 0.5 per Equity Share) for the financial year 2024-2025 which was paid during the financial year 2025-26.

21 OTHER EQUITY

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Capital Reserve	6.34	6.34
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	3,441.38	3,441.38
c. General Reserve	5,566.85	5,566.85
d. Retained earnings	5,660.45	4,815.14
e. Other comprehensive income	164.95	189.86
	14,839.97	14,019.57
Other equity consist of the following		
i. Capital Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	6.34	6.34
Addition during the year	-	-
	6.34	6.34
ii. Capital Redemption Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	3,441.38	3,441.38
Addition during the year	-	-
	3,441.38	3,441.38
iii. General Reserve		
Balance at the beginning of year	5,566.85	5,566.85
Addition during the year	-	-
	5,566.85	5,566.85
iv. Retained earnings		
Balance at the beginning of year	4,815.14	5,281.40
Profit for the year	1,096.69	539.26
Appropriations:		
Dividend on equity shares	251.38	1,005.52
[Dividend per share: 0.5 (31 March, 2025: 2)]		
	5,660.45	4,815.14

(CONTD.)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
v. Other comprehensive income		
Balance at the beginning of year	189.86	180.25
Add:		
- Re-measurement of defined benefit plans (net of tax)	(24.91)	9.61
	164.95	189.86

Notes:**i. Capital Redemption Reserve**

The Indian Companies Act, 2013 (the "Companies Act") requires that where a Company purchases its own shares out of free reserves or securities premium account, a sum equal to the nominal value of the shares so purchased shall be transferred to a capital redemption reserve account and details of such transfer shall be disclosed in the balance sheet. The capital redemption reserve account may be applied by the Group, in paying up unissued shares of the Company to be issued to Shareholders of the Group as fully paid bonus shares. The Group established this reserve pursuant to the redemption of preference shares issued in earlier year.

ii. Capital Reserve

The capital reserve represents the excess of the identifiable assets and liabilities over the consideration paid.

iii. General Reserve

The Group had transferred a part of the net profit of the group to general reserve in earlier year.

iv. Retained earnings

Retained earnings are profits of the Group earned till date less transferred to other reserves and dividend paid during the year.

v. Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income comprises the balance of remeasurement of retirement benefit plans.

22 NON-CURRENT BORROWINGS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Preference Shares		
Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares of ₹ 100/- each (see note 'i' below)		900.00
	-	900.00
	-	900.00

Note:**i. Terms of 13% optionally convertible cumulative redeemable preference shares ('OCRPS')**

a. Dividend rate: 13% fixed out of the profit of the Company

b. Conversion of the OCRPS:

- At any time after the 1 year anniversary but not later than 4 years anniversary from the date of issuance and allotment of the OCRPS, the OCRPS can be converted (in whole but not in part) into Equity Shares, at the option of the Company; or
- At any time after the 4 years anniversary but not later than 20 years anniversary from the date of issuance and allotment of the OCRPS, the OCRPS can be converted (in whole but not in part) into Equity Shares, at the option of the Company or OCRPS holder; or
- The number of Equity Shares which will be issued upon conversion of the OCRPS will be determined based on the Subscription Price i.e. higher of fair market value and face value.
- The Equity Shares issued and allotted upon conversion of the OCRPS will rank pari passu and shall have the same rights as the Equity Shares.

c. Redemption of the OCRPS:

The OCRPS will be redeemable (in whole or in parts not more than 3 instalments) at the earlier of:

- (a) the 20 years anniversary of the date of issuance and allotment of the OCRPS or
- (b) any time at the option of the Company before exercise of conversion option by the Company or the OCRPS holder in accordance with paragraph (ii) above.

d. The OCRPS can be transferred within the group Companies at its fair valuation.

e. Communication from the OCRPS Holder:

Pursuant to a formal communication dated 12th September 2024, received from DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited, the said shareholder has expressly stated its decision not to exercise the conversion option at this stage, despite completion of the initial four-year lock-in period.

However, the shareholder has reserved its right to exercise the conversion option at any time during the remaining term of the OCRPS, which shall continue to remain valid and enforceable as per the original terms of issuance.

f. Boards Consideration

The Board of director of the subsidiary company has taken note of the shareholder's decision and has formally consented to the continuation of the OCRPS beyond the four-year period, in alignment with the original terms and conditions.

The Board further acknowledges that the conversion right remains valid and exercisable by the holder during the permitted conversion period, up to the 20-year term, as contractually agreed at the time of issuance.

g. Reclassification to Current Liability on Non-Going Concern Basis:

Consequent to the transfer of the entire business undertaking of the subsidiary Company by way of slump sale effective 31 March 2026, and the Board of Directors' determination that the subsidiary Company does not propose to continue as a going concern, the financial statements as at 31 March 2026 have been prepared on a non-going concern (liquidation) basis. On a non-going concern basis, all liabilities — irrespective of their original contractual tenure — are presented as current liabilities, as they are expected to be settled in the course of the winding-up / strike-off process. Accordingly, the OCRPS, which was hitherto classified as a non-current financial liability under Ind AS 32 in prior periods, has been reclassified to Current Financial Liabilities as at 31 March 2026. The reclassification does not represent a change in the contractual terms of the OCRPS or in the rights of the OCRPS holder; it reflects solely the change in the basis of preparation of the financial statements and the consequent acceleration of settlement timeline.

h. Status of Conversion and Redemption Rights in Context of Non-Going Concern:

In light of the non-going concern determination and the absence of any operating business as at 31 March 2026:

(a) The conversion option available to the Company and/or the OCRPS holder under clause (ii) above has not been exercised as at 31 March 2026. The OCRPS accordingly continues to be classified as a financial liability and has not been converted into equity shares.

(b) The OCRPS holder, DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited, has been informed of the subsidiary Company's non-going concern status and the slump sale of the business undertaking. The Board is in the process of determining the timing and mode of redemption of the OCRPS.

23 OTHER NON CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Deposits from vendors	1.23	0.71
b. Deposits from customers	0.30	0.30
c. Others	59.69	56.05
	61.22	57.06

24 LEASE LIABILITIES (REFER NOTE 51)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Lease liabilities - non current	-	42.44
	-	42.44
Lease liabilities - current	42.44	56.08
	42.44	56.08

25 PROVISIONS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Non-current		
a. Provision for employee benefits		
i. Compensated absences	143.50	49.76
b. Site restoration obligation (Refer Note I below)	1,670.43	2,009.25
	1,813.93	2,059.01

Note

- I Site restoration obligation with respect to mining land of clay business was recognised on 1 April 2016 in view of the requirement of Ind AS 16 - "Property, Plant and Equipment" read with Ind AS 37- "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets". The details are given below:

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Opening present value of obligation	2,009.25	2,197.30
Add : Finance charge during the year	-	-
Less : Expenses incurred during the year	(338.82)	(188.05)
New obligation created	-	-
Closing present value of obligation	1,670.43	2,009.25
Current		
a. Provision for employee benefits		
i. Compensated absences	28.65	113.09
	28.65	113.09

26 CURRENT BORROWINGS

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Secured		
i. Cash credit account (note a and b)		
- Axis Bank Limited	1,417.99	2,317.87
- HDFC Bank Limited	693.65	749.63
ii. Bill Discounting (note a and b)		
- Federal Bank Limited	1,079.20	1,283.56
iii. Optionally Convertible Cumulative Redeemable Preference shares of ₹ 100/- each (refer note 22)	900.00	-
	4,090.84	4,351.06

Notes:

- a. Cash credit facility and working capital demand loans along with bank guarantees and letter of credit facilities given by the banks are secured by hypothecation of finished goods, semi-finished goods, consumable stores and spares, raw material and book debts of the Company.
- b. Cash credit facility and working capital demand loans from the bank comprises of the following:
- Cash credit facility/working capital demand loan of ₹ 2,600 lacs sanctioned by Axis Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 8.00% to 8.75% (2024-25 : 8.94% to 9.20 % p.a).
 - Cash credit facility ₹ 750 lacs from HDFC Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 9.20% to 8.20% p.a (2024-25 : 9.24% to 11.33% p.a).
 - Sales Invoice discounting facility of ₹ 2,000 lacs sanctioned by Federal Bank is repayable on demand and carries interest rate 7.80% p.a (2024-25 : 7.80%).

27 TRADE PAYABLES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (see note 'iii' below)	133.48	355.37
b. Total outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,679.41	1,562.82
	1,812.89	1,918.19
Notes:		
i. The above amount of trade payables also includes amount payable to its related parties (refer note 52).	-	-
ii. The average credit period for purchase of certain goods and services are from 15 to 90 days. No interest is chargeable on trade payables.	-	-

(CONTD.)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
iii. The disclosure of the amount outstanding to micro enterprises and small enterprises are as follows:		
a. Amount payable to suppliers under MSMED (suppliers) as on 31 March		
- Principal	133.48	355.37
- Interest	-	-
b. Payments made to supplier beyond the appointed day during the year		
- Principal	-	103.44
- Interest	-	-
c. Amount of interest due and payable for delay in payment (which have been paid beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding interest under MSMED	-	-
d. Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid as on 31 March	-	-
e. Amount of interest remaining due and payable to suppliers disallowable as deductible expenditure under Income Tax Act, 1961	-	-
f. Trade payables ageing		
As at 31 March 2026		

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment				Total
		> 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	MSME	133.48				133.48
(ii)	Others	1,570.46	-	27.24	81.71	1,679.41
	Total	1,703.94	-	27.24	81.71	1,812.89

As at 31 March 2025

Sl. No.	Particulars	Outstanding for the following periods from due date of payment				Total
		> 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i)	MSME	355.37				355.37
(ii)	Others	1,184.32	296.63	27.24	54.63	1,562.82
	Total	1,539.69	296.63	27.24	54.63	1,918.19

28 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Unpaid dividends	3.97	7.22
c. Employee payables	441.87	281.56
d. Accrued interest on borrowings	9.17	11.67
	455.01	300.45

29 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Advances from customers	6.48	2.92
b. Statutory dues (see note i)	71.68	50.48
c. Advance against assets classified as held for sale (see note ii)	1,033.13	550.38
	1,111.29	603.78

Note

- Statutory dues includes GST payable, Provident fund payable, TDS, ESI etc
- Pertains to ₹ 933.13 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 550.38 Lacs) received for sale of Shimoga land and ₹ 100 lacs (31 March, 2025 Nil) received for sale of Bhuj land which is shown under assets held for sale (refer note 19)

30 CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES (NET)

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
a. Provision for income tax	26.63	-
	26.63	-

31 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Sale of products (see note i and ii below)	19,015.50	16,924.26
Other operating revenues:		
- Scrap sales	117.41	20.80
	19,132.91	16,945.06
Notes		
i. Reconciliation of gross revenue from contract with customers		
- Gross Revenue	19,061.01	16,985.03
- Less: Discount	-	8.55
- Less: Returns	45.51	52.22
Net Revenue from contract with customers	19,015.50	16,924.26
ii. Details of products sold		
- Clay products	18,731.80	16,806.42
- By-products and others	283.70	117.84
	19,015.50	16,924.26
iii. Disaggregated revenue information		
Revenue from sale of goods with customers disaggregated based on geography		
a. Domestic	17,056.52	15,400.71
b. Exports	1,958.98	1,523.55
	19,015.50	16,924.26

32 OTHER INCOME

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Interest income earned on financial assets that are not designated as fair value through profit or loss:		
i. Interest from banks on deposits	1.06	8.35
ii. Other Interest	8.03	6.74
b. Profit on foreign exchange fluctuations (net)	68.35	30.99
c. Profit on sales of property, plant and equipment and non current assets held for sale	174.87	69.47
d. Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back	-	16.52
e. Miscellaneous income	7.06	19.73
	259.37	151.80

33 COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Inventory at the beginning of the year	180.63	374.48
Add: Purchases	3,920.42	3,812.58
Less: Inventory at the end of the year	429.80	180.63
Cost of raw materials and components consumed	3,671.25	4,006.43

34 PURCHASES OF STOCK-IN-TRADE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Purchase of traded goods	224.56	123.40
	224.56	123.40

35 CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS, STOCK-IN-TRADE AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Opening inventories		
Finished goods		
- Manufactured	1,818.40	670.18
- Work in progress	531.86	298.06
Less: Transfer in slump sale	(10.03)	-
	2,340.23	968.24
Closing inventories		
Finished goods		
- Manufactured	2,316.33	1,818.40
- Work in progress	73.20	531.86
	2,389.53	2,350.26
	(49.30)	(1,382.02)

36 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Salaries, wages and bonus	2,923.87	2,672.68
b. Contribution to provident and other funds	111.51	102.16
c. Gratuity expense (see note below)	29.11	31.69
d. Staff welfare expenses	330.05	271.22
	3,394.54	3,077.75

Note

- Gratuity expenses is netted off with income on trust fund amounting to ₹ 34.11 lacs (31 March, 2025 ₹ 32.62 lacs).
- On 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment published draft Central Rules and FAQs to enable assessment of the financial impact due to changes in regulations. The Company has considered restructured compensation of its employees with effect from 01 April, 2026, and assessed the impact of the changes, consistent with the Labour Codes, draft rules, FAQs and legal opinion. Considering the materiality and regulatory-driven, non-recurring nature of this impact, the Company has presented such incremental impact as "Statutory impact of new Labour Codes" under "Exceptional Items" in The Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2026. The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central / State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting effect on the basis of such developments as needed.
- Employee benefits expenses includes research and development expenses (also refer note 44).

37 FINANCE COSTS

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Interest costs		
a. Interest on borrowings	303.14	296.90
b. Interest on lease obligation	6.33	11.01
	309.47	307.91

38 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	864.62	857.67
b. Amortisation of intangible assets	5.67	3.36
c. Depreciation of right of use assets	50.85	52.94
	921.14	913.97

39 OTHER EXPENSES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
A. Manufacturing expenses		
i. Consumption of stores and spare parts	223.59	282.72
ii. Power and fuel	5,498.84	5,621.89
iii. Repairs and maintenance:		
- Plant and machinery	478.43	423.10
- Building	135.54	115.99
- Others	160.27	142.54
iv. Other manufacturing expenses	498.40	401.18
v. Royalty charges	164.53	144.43
Total (A)	7,159.60	7,131.85
B. Administration expenses		
i. Rent (refer note 51)	227.91	190.69
ii. Rates and taxes	66.01	36.72
iii. Insurance	30.53	30.11
iv. Director sitting fees	16.89	15.52
v. Office and other expenses (See note ii)	284.35	281.10
vi. Legal and professional	205.50	299.51
vii. Security service charges	165.65	169.84
viii. Payments to auditors (see note i)	29.90	27.04
ix. Travelling and conveyance	102.94	114.43
x. Charity and donation	8.84	9.85
xii. Bank charges	28.03	23.16
xv. Loss on fixed assets sold/ scrapped/ written off	-	3.78
xvi. Corporate social responsibility (refer note 50)	16.02	19.63
Total (B)	1,182.57	1,221.38
c. Selling and distribution expenses		
i. Freight, forwarding and packing charges	865.01	642.73
ii. Sales commission	76.41	39.92
iii. Selling expenses	228.18	182.45
iv. Rebates and discount	70.38	60.63
Total (C)	1,239.98	925.73
Total (A + B + C)	9,582.15	9,278.96
Note:		
i. Payments to auditors (net of input credit)		
To statutory auditor (Holding company)		
- Audit fees	25.50	23.00
- Tax audit fees	2.00	2.00
- Out of pocket expenses	0.40	0.29
	27.90	25.29
To other auditors (Subsidiary)		
- Audit fees	1.00	0.80
- Tax audit fees	0.60	0.60
- Other services	0.40	0.35
	2.00	1.75
Grand total	29.90	27.04

ii. Office and other expenses includes research and development expenses (note 44).

40 INCOME TAXES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Current tax		
For current year	27.98	-
	27.98	-
Income tax expense related to earlier year	3.30	-
	3.30	-
Deferred tax		
In respect of the current year	447.99	(110.89)
	447.99	(110.89)
Income tax expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss	479.27	(110.89)
Other comprehensive income section		
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	8.38	(3.23)
	470.89	(114.12)
Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by prevailing income tax rate		
Profit before tax	1,575.96	428.37
Income tax rate	25.168%	25.168%
Calculated income tax expenses	397.00	108.00
Adjustment on account of carry forward business losses and unabsorbed depreciation	33.13	(252.26)
Permanent difference	66.83	-
Other	(20.99)	33.37
Income tax expense related to earlier year	3.30	-
Income tax expense	479.27	(110.89)
Other comprehensive income section		
Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	8.38	(3.23)
	470.89	(114.12)

41 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Basic earnings per share (₹)	2.18	1.07
b. Diluted earnings per share (₹)	2.18	1.07

Earnings per share are as follows:

- i. The earnings and weighted number of equity shares used in the calculation of basic earnings per share are as follows:

Net profit attributable to the shareholders	1,096.69	539.26
Weighted average number of outstanding equity shares during the year	5,02,76,013	5,02,76,013
Basic earnings per share (₹)	2.18	1.07
Diluted earnings per share (₹)	2.18	1.07

42 EXCEPTIONAL ITEMS

- (a) **Slump Sale:** During the year, pursuant to a Business Transfer Agreement, approved by the Board of Directors on 30 December, 2025 and by shareholders at the EGM held on 24 January, 2026 of Kaolin India Private Limited (subsidiary). The Business Undertaking was sold as a going concern on a slump sale basis, effective 31 March, 2026, for a lump sum consideration of ₹ 1500 Lacs. The sale consideration was determined without assigning values to individual assets and liabilities, including the net current assets relating to the unit. Consequently, a gain of ₹ 395.83 Lacs has been recognized under Exceptional Items. The profit for the year ended 31 March 2026 includes an exceptional gain of ₹ 395.83 lakhs arising from the slump sale of the Bhuj undertaking effective 31 March 2026. Excluding this exceptional item, the Company has incurred an operational loss before tax of ₹ 86.75 lakhs from its continuing activities during the year.
- (b) **Post-Transfer Position:** Consequent to the above transfer, the subsidiary company does not hold any property, plant and equipment, inventories or operational assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2026.
- (c) **Going Concern:** During the year, the subsidiary company has completed the slump sale of its business undertaking and does not have any continuing operations. The management has evaluated the future prospects of the Company and noted that there are

no concrete plans to recommence operations. Accordingly, the financial statements have not been prepared on a going concern basis, and assets and liabilities have been stated at their realizable and settlement values, respectively

43 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

- The estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital amounts and not provided for (net of advances) amount to ₹ 45.07 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 20.45 Lacs).
- Estimated amount of liability on export obligation remaining to be completed against Advance authorisations amounts to ₹ 83.02 lacs (as at 31 March 2025 Nil).
- There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
- The Group did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.

43.1 Litigations

Note

- With respect to classification of maize starch for excise purposes, the Commissioner, Excise raised a demand of ₹ 611.11 lacs, which was set aside by CESTAT. The Commissioner filed an appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India against the order of CESTAT, where the matter is pending for adjudication. Further, till the time demands are received by the Holding Company amounts of contingent liabilities, if any, is not ascertainable.
- With respect to a dispute of lease charges of ₹ 1,204.60 lacs on the lease land at Veli, the Holding Company approached the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala and the Hon'ble High Court has directed the Principal Secretary (Revenue) to make fresh assessment in this matter which is not yet finalized by the relevant authority. However, the Holding Company has filed a review petition before the Secretary (Revenue), Government of Kerala to review the said order and requested to consider that
 - the lease rent fixation and the application for renewal of lease submitted by Holding Company has to be considered under the Rules for Lease of Land for Industrial Purposes which has been overlooked or not considered in the said order.
 - the lease of the land provided to the Holding Company be extended in accordance with the Rules for Lease of Land in Industrial Development Area and Development of Plots for Industrial Purposes.

The Holding Company is confident that the department will pass order in favour of the Company shortly.
- The Holding Company had received a show cause notice on April 9, 2015 from Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence (DGCEI) dated March 31, 2015 on mis-classification of clay products for which the Holding Company has represented and filed the reply with the authority and a favourable order was passed by the Commissioner of Central Excise and Customs, Trivandrum. Subsequently, the department has filed an appeal against the order of Commissioner, which is currently pending for hearing. The Department has issued such show cause notices for the subsequent period also and the reply has been filed by the Holding Company giving reference to the disposal of first show cause notice.
- The Holding Company had received Order from Income-tax department relating to the assessment year 2018-19 demanding ₹ 775 Lacs (including interest of ₹ 238 Lacs) where Assessing Officer has disallowed certain expenditure and adding some notional income without considering all the submissions of the Holding Company. Hence, the Company has filed an Appeal before the Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) against the said order and the Holding Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 146.91 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 146.91 Lacs)
- The Holding Company received Orders from Income-tax department pertaining to the assessment years 2015-16 and 2016-17 demanding ₹ 233 lacs and 297 lacs respectively. The Assessing Officer added certain income without fully considering the Holding Company's submissions. Subsequent to the year end, the Company has filed appeals before the Commissioner of Income-Tax (Appeals) against the said orders by depositing the appeal amount and the Holding Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 83.22 Lacs and ₹ 59.31 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 83.22 Lacs and ₹ 59.31 Lacs)
- The Holding Company had received Order from GST department relating to the financial year 2017-18 of our divested starch business, Yamunanagar demanding ₹ 34.66 Lacs where Assessing Officer claims short reversal of input tax credit and certain zero rated supplies as taxable supplies without considering all the submissions of the holding Company. Hence, the Holding Company has filed an Appeal before the Joint Excise and Taxation Commissioner of State Tax (Appeals) against the said order and the Holding Company is confident of getting a favourable order. Tax paid under protest amounts to ₹ 3.38 Lacs (as at 31 March 2025 ₹ 3.38 Lacs)

44 RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENSES

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
- Employee benefit expenses	32.08	50.83
- Office and other expenses	0.67	0.13
	32.75	50.96

45 MINING OPERATIONS

The Holding Company holds various mining leases over lands situated in Melthonnakkal and Veiloor Villages of Trivandrum (Kerala) and other places. These mining leases were granted over a period of 1994 to 2008. Following the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Kerala, the mining activities in both Melthonnakkal and Veiloor Villages had been suspended. Post complying with the directions of the Hon'ble Court, the Holding Company is following up for the Environment Clearance for Veiloor Villages mines apart from other mines before the mining authorities of Kerala which are at different stages of approvals. Besides, the Holding Company has re-started mining at Melthonnakkal from October 2020 and also has got mining lease executed for Melthonnakkal (near AJ College Site) after all the necessary approvals. Thus, the Holding Company has two mining leases which are operational presently.

Accordingly, the Holding Company has resumed its mining operations at locations mentioned above and shall be able to do so at other mines on receipt of necessary approvals and also consequently achieve full level of production and improved profitability.

46 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS**a. Defined contribution plans**

The Group makes Provident Fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme contributions which are defined contribution plans, for qualifying employees. Under the Schemes, the Group is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The contributions payable to these plans by the Group are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes. Employer's contribution to provident fund and employee's state insurance scheme recognised as expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year are as under:

	(₹ in Lacs)	
	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Contribution to provident fund	111.51	102.16
Contribution to employees state insurance scheme	0.41	0.38
	111.92	102.54

b. Defined benefit plan**Gratuity**

The Holding Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Employee who have completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The scheme of gratuity is funded. The company makes provision of such gratuity asset/liability in the books of account on the basis of actuarial valuation as per projected unit credit method.

The fund is managed by a trust which is governed by the board of trustees. The board of trustees are responsible for the administration of the plan assets and for the definition of the investment strategy

The principal assumptions used for the purposes of the actuarial valuations were as follows: (₹ in Lacs)

	Valuation as at	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
Expected return on plan assets	7.06%	6.72%
Discount rate (%)	7.06%	6.72%
Expected rate(s) of salary increase	5% & 2%	5% & 2%
Mortality rates inclusive of provision for disability	IALM 2012-14 Urban	IALM 2012-14 Urban
Retirement age (Years)	58 and 70 years	58 and 70 years
Withdrawal rate (%) (Ages)	5.00%	5.00%

	(₹ in Lacs)	
	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Service cost:		
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Net interest expenses/(income)	(1.87)	(6.47)
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in profit or loss	115.74	29.09
Remeasurement on the net defined benefit liability		
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	1.86	20.01
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(11.90)	(86.48)
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in experience adjustment	47.06	53.61
Components of defined benefit costs recognised in other comprehensive income	37.02	(12.86)
Total	152.76	16.23

Notes:

- i. The current service cost and the net interest expenses for the year are included in the 'Employee benefits expense' line item in the Statement of profit and loss.
- ii. The remeasurement of the net defined liability is included in other comprehensive income.
- iii. The Gratuity scheme of the Holding company is funded.

The amount included in the balance sheet arising from the Group's obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Present value of defined benefit asset		
Non-current	24.55	73.58
Current	-	-
	24.55	73.58

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Opening defined benefit obligation	407.08	646.89
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Interest cost	30.37	46.57
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Remeasurement (gains)/losses:		
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions	(11.90)	(86.48)
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in experience adjustment	47.06	53.61
Benefits paid	(20.83)	(289.07)
Closing defined benefit obligation	569.39	407.08

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	480.66	736.72
Interest income	32.25	53.04
Assets transfer out/Divestments	100.00	-
Benefit paid from the fund	(20.83)	(289.07)
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	1.86	(20.03)
Closing fair value of plan assets	593.94	480.66
Amount recognised in the Balance sheet		
Present value of benefit obligation at the end of the period	(569.39)	(407.08)
Fair value of plan assets at the end of the period	593.94	480.65
Net (Liability)/Assets recognised in the balance sheet	24.55	73.58
Net interest cost for current period		
Opening defined benefit obligation	407.08	646.89
Fair value of plan assets at the beginning of the period	(480.66)	(736.72)
Net (Liability)/Assets at the beginning	73.58	89.83
Interest cost	30.37	46.57
(Interest income)	(32.25)	(53.04)
Net interest cost for current period	(1.88)	(6.47)

(CONTD.)

(₹ in Lacs)

	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
Expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss for current period		
Current service cost	28.98	35.56
Net interest cost for current period	(1.88)	(6.47)
Past Service Cost	88.63	-
Expenses recognised	115.74	29.09
Expenses recognised in other comprehensive income for current period		
Actuarial (gains)/losses on obligation for the period	35.15	(32.87)
Return on plan assets, excluding interest income	(1.86)	20.03
Net (income)/expenses for the period recognised in OCI	33.29	(12.84)

A. Sensitivity analysis:

If the expected salary growth increases (decreases) by 1%, the defined benefit obligation would changes as: (₹ in Lacs)

	As at 31 March, 2026		As at 31 March, 2025	
	Increase by 1%	Decrease by 1%	Increase by 1%	Decrease by 1%
Discount rate	(31.99)	35.60	(24.25)	27.16
Salary growth rate	36.46	(33.28)	27.83	(25.22)
Withdrawal rate	7.74	(8.45)	6.38	(6.98)

Sensitivity for significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the valuation of the defined benefit obligation by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant.

47 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group's strategic steering committee, comprising the Board responsible for corporate planning and performance evaluation, reviews the Group's performance primarily based on the sale of its products.

The Group is engaged in a single line of business, namely mining of clay (Kaolin) and manufacturing of processed clay. Accordingly, there are no separate reportable business segments as per Ind AS 108.

However, as export sales constitute more than 10% of the Company's total revenue, the Group has disclosed geographical segment information in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108. Revenue is presented based on the geographical location of customers as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr. Geographical Segments No.	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025
I. Non-current		
(i) Domestic Market (within India)	17,056.52	15,400.71
(ii) Overseas Markets (outside India)	1,958.98	1,523.55
Total	19,015.50	16,924.26

The Group has common infrastructure including property, plant and equipment etc. for manufacturing and supply of goods and services in the domestic market and accordingly separate figures for fixed assets have not been furnished.

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr. Particulars No.	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
(i) Foreign trade receivables	526.87	392.64
Total	526.87	392.64

48 The Company elected to exercise the option permitted under Section 115BAA of the Income tax Act, 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 effective from Financial Year 2020-21

49 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**i. Capital Management**

The Group's objectives when managing capital are to

- safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

b. maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the Group.

The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors capital on the basis of the following gearing ratio:

Net debt (total borrowings net of cash and cash equivalents) / Total 'equity' (as shown in the balance sheet).

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting period was as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

	Note	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Debt		4,090.84	5,251.06
Cash and bank balances		(125.23)	(17.77)
Net debt		3,965.61	5,233.29
Total Equity		15,845.49	15,025.09
Net debt to equity ratio (%)		25.03%	34.83%
ii. Categories of financial instruments			
Financial assets			
Measured at fair value through profit or loss	10	5.00	5.00
Measured at amortised cost			
Financial assets			
a. Trade receivables	16	4,267.10	3,823.56
b. Cash and cash equivalents	17	125.23	17.77
c. Other bank balances	18	3.97	7.22
d. Financial assets			
Other financial assets			
a. Non current	11	486.40	495.78
b. Current	11	837.94	26.86
Financial liabilities			
a. Borrowings			
i. Long term borrowings	22	-	900.00
ii. Short term borrowings	26	4,090.84	4,351.06
b. Trade payables	27	1,812.89	1,918.19
c. Other financial liabilities other than current maturities			
Current	28	455.01	300.45
Non-current	23	61.22	57.06
d. Lease liabilities	24	42.44	98.52
Measured at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-

The fair value of the financial assets and financial liabilities are equal to the carrying value of the financial instruments.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes in to account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis.

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and consists of the following three levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

For financial assets and liabilities included in Level 3 of fair value hierarchy have been valued using the cost approach to arrive at their fair value.

The management assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables, bank overdrafts and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities is included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a

current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

Level wise disclosure of financial instruments

	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025	Level
Other investment	5.00	5.00	Level III

iii. Financial risk management objectives

The Group's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables, and financial guarantee contracts. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group's operations and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Group's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Group's senior management is supported by a financial risk committee that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Group. The financial risk committee provides assurance to the Group's senior management that the Group's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Group's policies and risk objectives. It is the Group's policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

a. Financial risk management

The Holding Company has a Risk Management Committee established by its Board of Directors for overseeing the Risk Management Framework and developing and monitoring the Group's risk management policies. The risk management policies are established to ensure timely identification and evaluation of risks, setting acceptable risk thresholds, identifying and mapping controls against these risks, monitor the risks and their limits, improve risk awareness and transparency. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in the market conditions and the Group's activities to provide reliable information to the Management and the Board to evaluate the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risk faced by the Group.

The risk management policies aims to mitigate the following risks arising from the financial instruments:

- Market risk
- Credit risk; and
- Liquidity risk

b. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. The Group is exposed in the ordinary course of its business to risks related to changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates.

The Group seeks to minimize the effects of these risks by using derivative financial instruments to hedge risk exposures. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Group's policies approved by the Board of Directors, which provide written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, the use of financial derivatives and non-derivative financial instruments, and the investment of excess liquidity. Compliance with policies and exposure limits is reviewed by the Management and the internal auditors on a continuous basis. The Group does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivatives for speculative purposes.

c. Foreign currency risk management

The Group's functional currency is Indian Rupees (INR). The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arise. Volatility in exchange rates affects the Group's revenue from export markets and the costs of imports, primarily in relation to raw materials. The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk under its trade and debt portfolio.

Adverse movements in the exchange rate between the Rupee and any relevant foreign currency result's in increase in the Group's overall debt position in Rupee terms without the Group having incurred additional debt and favourable movements in the exchange rates will conversely result in reduction in the Group's receivables in foreign currency.

The Group exposure to foreign currency risk are as follows:

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Receivables - Trade Receivables	Receivables - Trade Receivables	Payable - Trade Payables	Payable - Trade Payables
As at 31 March, 2026	USD	/ Lacs	USD	/ Lacs
USD	5,70,826	526.87	19,120	17.65
As at 31 March, 2025				
USD	4,67,264	392.64	4,500	3.78

Sensitivity analysis

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Effect on profit before tax	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
USD sensitivity		
Increase by 5%	25.46	19.44
Decrease by 5%	(25.46)	(19.44)

(₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	Effect on equity	
	31 March, 2026	31 March, 2025
USD sensitivity		
Increase by 5%	19.05	14.55
Decrease by 5%	(19.05)	(14.55)

Sensitivity analysis is computed by changing the exchange rate only and holding all other variables constant.

d Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Group's cash flows as well as costs.

The Group is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The Group's interest rate exposure is mainly related to debt obligations. The Group also uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments to manage the liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like short-term loans.

As at 31 March, 2026 and 31 March, 2025, financial liability of ₹ 4090.84 Lacs and ₹ 4351.06 Lacs, respectively, was subject to variable interest rates. Increase/decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would result in decrease/increase in profit/(loss) before tax of ₹ 40.91 Lacs and ₹ 43.51 Lacs for the year ended 31 March, 2026 and 31 March, 2025, respectively.

The model assumes that interest rate changes are instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve. Although some assets and liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to re-pricing, these may not react correspondingly to changes in market interest rates. Also, the interest rates on some types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate with changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other types of assets may change with a lag.

The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

(Note: The impact is indicated on the profit/(loss) before tax basis).

e Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

The Group's credit risk arises principally from the trade receivables, loans, cash and cash equivalents, derivatives and financial guarantees.

Trade receivables

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counterparty failure to repay or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration risks.

The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ₹ 4,267.10 lacs and ₹ 3,823.56 lacs as at 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025 respectively. Credit risk has always been managed through monitoring the credit worthiness of customers in the normal course of business.

The following table gives details in respect of percentage of revenues generated from top customer and top five customers

Particulars	Revenue in %	
	For the year ended 31 March, 2026	For the year ended 31 March, 2025
Revenue from top customer	20.74%	27.98%
Revenue from top five customer	43.09%	46.25%

The Group uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Group uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables which is based on historical experience.

Cash and cash equivalents, derivatives and financial guarantee

Credit risks from balances with banks and financial institutions are managed in accordance with the Group policy. For derivative and financial instruments, the Group attempts to limit the credit risk by only dealing with reputable banks and financial institutions having high credit-ratings assigned by credit-rating agencies.

In addition, the Group is exposed to credit risk in relation to financial guarantees given to banks and other counterparties. The Group's maximum exposure in this respect is the maximum amount of the Group would have to pay if the guarantee is called upon. The Group's maximum exposure to the credit risk for the components of balance sheet as 31 March 2026 and 31 March 2025 is the carrying amounts mentioned in Note no. 16 except for financial guarantees .

f. Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of financial distress or extraordinary high financing costs arising due to shortage of liquid funds in a situation where business conditions unexpectedly deteriorate and requiring financing. The Group requires funds both for short term operational needs as well as for long term capital expenditure growth projects. The Group generates sufficient cash flow for operations, which together with the available cash and cash equivalents and short term investments provide liquidity in the short-term and long-term. The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following tables detail the Group's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods and its non-derivative financial assets. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The tables include both interest and principal cash flows.

To the extent that interest flows are floating rate, the undiscounted amount is derived from interest rate curves at the end of the reporting period. The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the Group may be required to pay.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

(₹ in Lacs)

	less than 1 year	1 to 5 year	more than 5 year	Total
As at 31 March 2026				
Borrowings	4,090.84	-	-	4,090.84
Trade payables	1,812.89	-	-	1,812.89
Other financial liabilities	473.84	42.39	-	516.23
Lease liabilities	42.44	-	-	42.44
As at 31 March 2025				
Borrowings	4,351.06	900.00	-	5,251.06
Trade payables	1,918.19	-	-	1,918.19
Other financial liabilities	300.45	57.06	-	357.51

The Group has sanctioned working capital credit limit amounting to ₹ 5,850 Lacs (As at 31 March, 2025 ₹ 5,850 Lacs)

50 CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY EXPENDITURE

As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company, not meeting the applicability threshold, and need not to spend at least 2% of average net profit for the immediately preceding three financial year on Corporate Social Responsibility ('CSR') activities. A CSR committee has been formed by the Company as per the Act.

(₹ in Lacs)

Detail of CSR Expenditure	For the year ended 31 March, 2026	For the year ended 31 March, 2025
a. Gross Amount required to be spent by the Group during the year	-	-
b. Amount spent in cash during the year on:		
(i) Construction / acquisition of any asset	-	-
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above	16.02	19.63
c. Shortfall at the end of the year	-	-
d. Excess at the end of the year	-	-
e. Total of previous year shortfall	-	-
f. Amount available for set-off in succeeding financial year	-	-
g. Reason for shortfall	NA	NA
h. Nature of CSR activities	CSR activities are rain water harvesting, supply of water and promoting education to villagers	
g. Details of related party transactions in relation to CSR expenditure	-	-

51 RIGHT TO USE ASSETS**i. Carrying value of right to use assets at the end of reporting period** (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	31 March, 2026
Balance as at 31 March, 2024	116.01
Addition during the year	23.03
Depreciation during the year	52.94
Derecognised during the year	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	86.10
Addition during the year	-
Depreciation during the year	50.85
Derecognised during the year	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	35.25

ii. Additions to right to use assets (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Right-of-use assets - Leases	-	23.03
	-	23.03

iii. Right-to-use assets

At cost or deemed cost

Particulars	(₹ in Lacs)
Balance as at 01 April, 2024	120.25
Additions	23.03
Derecognition	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	143.28
Additions	-
Derecognition	-
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	143.28
Accumulated amortisation	
Balance as at 01 April, 2024	4.24
Charge for the Year	52.94
Balance as at 31 March, 2025	57.18
Charge for the Year	50.85
Balance as at 31 March, 2026	108.03
Net carrying amount	
At 31 March, 2025	86.10
At 31 March, 2026	35.25

The following is the summary of practical expedients elected on initial application

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic environment with a similar end date
- Applied the exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of initial application or low value leases
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- Applied the practical expedient to assessment of which transactions are leases. Accordingly, Ind AS 116 is applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases under Ind AS 17.

- e. The following is the movement in lease liabilities during the year ended March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 (₹ in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Balance at the beginning of the year	98.52	121.14
Additions during the year	-	23.03
Deletion during the year	-	-
	98.52	144.17
Finance cost accrued during the year	6.33	11.01
Payment of lease liabilities	62.41	56.66
Balance at the end	42.44	98.52

- f. Maturity analysis of lease liabilities:

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of lease liabilities as at March 31, 2026 and March 31, 2025 on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Due within one year	42.44	56.08
Due later than one year and not later than five years	-	42.44
Due later than five years	-	-
Total	42.44	98.52

- g. Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2026	As at 31 March, 2025
Interest on lease liabilities	6.33	11.01
Depreciation on right of use assets	50.85	52.94
Expenses relating to short-term and low value leases	227.91	190.69
(Income)/Expenses on de-recognised of lease	-	-
	285.09	254.64

- iv. The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.
- v. Rental expense recorded for short-term and low value leases is recognised for the year ended 31 March, 2026 ₹ 227.91 lacs (Previous year ₹ 190.69 lacs), the same have been recorded under the head 'Other expenses' in the financial statements.

52 RELATED PARTIES

- a. List of related parties

i. Holding company

DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited

ii. Enterprises over which shareholders or directors exercise significant influence

DBH Consulting Limited

iii. Key management personnel

Mr. Karan Thapar - Chairman

Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain - Executive Director

Mr. Firdose Vandrevale - Director

Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizwada - Director

Mr. Pullukottayil Habel Kurian - Director (upto 20.03.2025)

Mr. Rakesh Bhartia - Director (w.e.f 05.11.2025)

Dr. Venu Vasudevan - Director (w.e.f 05.11.2025)

Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar - Chief Financial Officer

Ms. Shalini Chawla - Company Secretary and Director

Ms. Harsimran Grewal - Director

b. Transactions /balances outstanding with related parties	(₹ in Lacs)						
	Holding Company		Enterprises over which shareholders or directors exercise significant influence		Key management personnel		Total
Particulars	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026	Year ended 31 March, 2025	Year ended 31 March, 2026
Transactions during the year							
Technical fees							
DBH Consulting Limited	-	-	39.40	35.79	-	-	39.40
Rent paid							
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	21.24	21.24	-	-	-	-	39.40
Directors sitting fees							
Mr. Karan Thapar	-	-	-	-	2.05	2.05	2.05
Mr. Firdose Vandrevala	-	-	-	-	4.25	3.95	4.25
Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizwada	-	-	-	-	3.70	3.50	3.70
Mr.Pullukottayil Habel Kurian	-	-	-	-	-	2.45	-
Mr. Rakesh Bhartia	-	-	-	-	1.60	-	1.60
Dr. Venu Vasudevan	-	-	-	-	1.20	-	1.20
Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain	-	-	-	-	0.40	0.40	0.40
Ms. Shalini Chawla	-	-	-	-	0.40	0.40	0.40
Ms. Harsimran Grewal	-	-	-	-	0.40	0.40	0.40
Directors commission							
Mr. Karan Thapar	-	-	-	-	7.40	6.36	7.40
Mr. Firdose Vandrevala	-	-	-	-	2.78	2.42	2.78
Ms. Ritu Kishore Raizwada	-	-	-	-	2.22	2.16	2.22
Mr.Pullukottayil Habel Kurian	-	-	-	-	1.66	1.78	1.66
Consultancy charges							
Mr. Rakesh Bhartia	-	-	-	-	0.74	-	0.74
Managerial remuneration							
Mr. Suresh Kumar Jain	-	-	-	-	8.00	-	8.00
Mr. Ratheesh Vijay Kumar	-	-	-	-	8.00	-	8.00
Ms. Shalini Chawla	-	-	-	-	177.08	165.52	177.08
C. Outstanding balances							
Receivable	2.00	2.00	-	-	-	-	2.00
DBH Investment Capital India Private Limited	2.00	2.00	-	-	-	-	2.00

53 Additional information as required under Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, of enterprises consolidated as Subsidiary

Name of the entity	Net Assets, i.e. total assets minus total liabilities		Share in Total comprehensive income		Share in profit and loss		Share in Other comprehensive income	
	As % of consolidated	Amount (₹ in Lacs)	As % of consolidated	Amount (₹ in Lacs)	As % of consolidated	Amount (₹ in Lacs)	As % of consolidated	Amount (₹ in Lacs)
Holding Company EICL Limited	100.12%	15,919.17	79.04%	840.92	79.52%	865.83	100.00%	(24.91)
Subsidiary Kaolin India Private Limited	(0.12%)	(18.82)	20.96%	222.95	20.48%	222.95	0.00%	-
	100.00%	15,900.35	100.00%	1,063.87	100.00%	1,088.78	100.00%	(24.91)
Adjustments arising out of consolidation		(54.86)		7.91		7.91		-
		15,845.49		1,071.78		1,096.69		(24.91)

54 OTHER STATUTORY INFORMATION

- The Group do not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Group for holding any Benami property.
- The Group do not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- The Group do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- The Group have not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- The Group have not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- The Group have not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
 - directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,
- The Group have not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961

55 The Company has used an accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31 March 2026, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Additionally, the audit trail has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention from 29 April 2024.

56 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There are no event observed after the reported period which have an impact on the Group's operation.

57 Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, to conform to this year's classification.

58 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved for issue by Board of Directors on 8 May, 2026.

For S N Dhawan & CO LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.: 000050N/N500045

Sd/-

Bhaskar Sen

Partner

Membership No.: 096985

Place: Gurugram

Date : 08 May, 2026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of EICL Limited

Sd/-

Suresh Kumar Jain

Executive Director

DIN: 00003500

Sd/-

Ratheesh Vijay Kumar

Chief Financial Officer

Sd/-

Firdose Vandrevale

Director

DIN: 00956609

Sd/-

Shalini Chawla

Company Secretary

Membership No. ACS 22060

This image shows a full page of a document template. It consists of approximately 30 horizontal blue dashed lines spaced evenly down the page, providing a guide for handwriting or typing. The background is plain white, and there are no margins, headers, or footers visible.

[illegible]

Notes

[illegible]

